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Interim Report January-September 2022

 • Operating profit declined 10% to SEK 1,629 M (1,814) and the return on equity  

amounted to 8.7% (10.4).

 • Net interest income rose 2% to SEK 3,728 M (3,639).

 • Net commission, excluding remuneration to the regional insurance companies,  

increased 5% to SEK 1,025 M (973).

 • Operating income increased 5% to SEK 3,654 M (3,467).

 • Operating expenses increased 6% to SEK 1,728 M (1,629).

 • Credit losses amounted to SEK 46 M (-68), net, corresponding to a credit loss level  

of 0.02% (-0.02).

 • Operating profit was impacted by fees levied of SEK 251 M during the period,  

of which risk tax comprised SEK 158 M.

 • Business volumes increased 1% to SEK 802 billion (798).

 • Deposits increased 9% to SEK 156 billion (144). 

 • Lending increased 11% to SEK 383 billion (346).

 • The fund volume declined 8% to SEK 282 billion (308).

 • The Common Equity Tier 1 capital ratio for the Consolidated Situation amounted to  

15.2% (14.9*) on 30 September 2022.

Figures in parentheses pertain to the same period in 2021. 
 
* Pertains to 30 June 2022. 

The period in brief, Group President’s comment

Both geopolitical and macroeconomic uncertainty 
in the world continued in the third quarter, and 
we saw significant hikes in key interest rates in 
a bid to slow inflation. Combined, this has created 
continuing turmoil in the financial markets and 
negative macroeconomic prospects. Both our 
retail and corporate customers have thus expe-
rienced considerable uncertainty concerning the 
economic outlook, and in many cases have seen 
costs rise, such as in the form of energy prices, 
input goods, food prices and interest rates.

For this reason, it is natural for Länsförsäk-
ringar, with our local profile close to customers, 
that all our talented employees work closely 
with our customers and offer security and op-
portunities.

The period saw continuing developments in 
digitisation to further simply customers’ every-
day lives. We launched our green bond frame-
work to effectively refinance green loans, tar-
geted to customers with energy-efficient 
homes or other green businesses. Earnings for 
the third quarter were strong and we reported 
robust growth in mortgages and deposits as 
well as healthy net inflows in our funds. Our fi-
nancial position is strong and our credit quality 
is very high, which provides a solid base for re-
maining a source of stability for our customers 
in the current uncertain global situation.

Sven Eggefalk
President of Länsförsäkringar Bank

 Operating profit, SEK M  Return on equity, %

Operating profit and return  
on equity

0

250

500

750

1,000

Sep
2022

Sep
2021

Sep
2020

Sep
2019

Sep
2018

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

Sep
2022

Sep
2021

Sep
2020

Sep 
2019

Sep
2018

Card trend
Cards issued by Länsförsäkringar Bank, 000s

Customer trend
Primary bank customers, 000s

27 October 2022

Länsförsäkringar Bank

lansforsakringar.se/finansielltbank



Key figures

Group
Q3 

2022
Q2 

2022
Q3 

2021
Jan-Sep  

2022
Jan-Sep  

2021
Full-year  

 2021

Return on equity, % 10.7 7.0 9.9 8.7 10.4 9.8

Return on total assets, % 0.51 0.33 0.42 0.41 0.45 0.42

Investment margin*, % 1.17 0.99 1.09 1.07 1.13 1.12

Cost/income ratio before credit losses and fees levied* 0.42 0.52 0.46 0.47 0.47 0.55

Common Equity Tier 1 capital ratio, consolidated situa-
tion, % 15.2 14.9 15.0 15.2 15.0 15.3

Tier 1 ratio, consolidated situation, % 17.1 16.7 16.9 17.1 16.9 17.2

Total capital ratio, consolidated situation, % 19.2 18.9 19.2 19.2 19.2 19.4

Share of credit-impaired loan receivables (stage 3), % 0.16 0.15 0.21 0.16 0.21 0.20

Reserve ratio for loan receivables stage 1, % 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02

Reserve ratio for loan receivables stage 2, % 1.04 1.31 1.39 1.04 1.39 1.32

Reserve ratio for loan receivables stage 3, % 40.1 39.5 37.7 40.1 37.7 33.6

Reserve ratio for loan receivables stage 3, incl. withheld  
remuneration to regional insurance companies, % 43.9 43.4 42.3 43.9 42.3 38.6

Credit loss level, % 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.02 -0.02 -0.09

* Historical key figures for 2021 have been adjusted since the Resolution fee has been reclassified from Interest expense to Risk tax levied and resolution fee. 

Income statement, quarterly

Group, SEK M
Q3 

2022
Q2 

2022
Q1 

2022
Q4  

2021
Q3  

2021

Net interest income** 1,366.5 1,160.2 1,201.5 1,224.1 1,211.4

Net commission -158.8 5.4 –5.9 –97.1 –60.7

Net gains/losses from financial items 99.7 2.3 –21.4 10.0 17.2

Other operating income 1.6 2.2 0.1 5.9 5.0

Total operating income** 1,309.2 1,170.3 1,174.4 1,143.0 1,172.9

Staff costs -174.4 -210.3 –187.8 –182.8 –160.9

Other expenses -378.0 -394.7 –382.6 –711.2 –382.2

Total operating expenses -552.4 -605.0 -570.4 -894.0 -543.1

Profit before credit losses and fees levied*** 756.8 565.3 604.0 249.0 629.8

Credit losses, net 2.5 -44.9 –3.8 263.5 –12.5

Risk tax levied and resolution fee** -82.7 -80.2 –87.6 –30.6 –30.6

Operating profit 676.5 440.2 512.5 481.9 586.8

** Comparative figures for 2021 have been adjusted since the Resolution fee has been reclassified from Interest expense to Risk tax levied and resolution fee.
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The global economic climate declined further 
in the past quarter, again related to growth 
and inflation prospects. The economic fore-
cast was much gloomier in Europe, at the 
same time as the US and China also appear 
to be moving towards a slightly weaker cli-
mate in the future.

Demand in the US economy remained 
very strong. Although the industrial sector 
did show signs of a slowdown, it still appears 
to be continuing to grow, while the construc-
tion sector was slightly weaker. The service 
sector continued to show signs of healthy 
growth. The labour market remained strong, 
meaning that consumption displayed a 
strong trend for the year. Inflation was high-
er than expected, which led to the Federal 
Reserve rapidly raising interest rates.

The economic forecast for the eurozone 
declined significantly, and indicators suggest 
that the economy is on the brink of reces-
sion. Record-low consumer confidence led 
to a sharp decline in retail trade and confi-
dence among companies fell since they an-
ticipate weaker demand moving forward. 
There is also widespread uncertainty con-
cerning Europe’s energy supply for the win-
ter. The German economy, where a great deal 
of industry is highly dependent on Russian 
gas, slowed quicker. Inflation also rose 
sharply and the European Central Bank (ECB) 
took action by raising interest rates for the 
first time since 2011.

Market commentary

Growth in the Swedish economy also 
clearly showed signs of a rapid slowdown. 
Households were affected by an uncertain 
geopolitical situation, high inflation and rapid 
interest-rate hikes. Confidence among com-
panies has also fallen considerably in recent 
months. Analyst expectations point towards 
a recession and weak growth in the year 
ahead. At the same time, inflation was sur-
prisingly high, meaning that the Riksbank is 
expected to continue to raise interest rates 
despite a weaker economic climate. The key 
interest rate was lifted from 0% at the start 
of March to 1.75% in September.

Inflation has been high in most developed 
economies for a long period of time, and is 
also considered to be surprisingly high. This 
has led to the central banks raising their key 
interest rates at a faster pace and expecta-
tions that high interest-rate levels will be 
maintained for some time to come. In turn, 
this resulted in a sharp increase in interest 
rates on government bonds in 2022. Higher 
rates on government bonds combined with a 
lower risk appetite also led to a considerable 
increase in interest rates on mortgage bonds 
in Sweden. Furthermore, the Riksbank re-
duced its asset holdings, thus contributing 
to the upswing in interest rates.

The difference, or interest-rate spread, 
between mortgage bonds and government 
bonds was also volatile during the quarter, 
and is now at a significantly higher level than 

at the beginning of the year. Higher interest 
rates on mortgage bonds entail higher fi-
nancing costs for banks and is the reason for 
the sharp increase in mortgage rates since 
the start of March.

Higher mortgage rates and greater pessi-
mism among households contributed to a 
slump in the housing market following a 
strong trend during the pandemic. According 
to Valueguard’s housing index, HOX, house 
prices have fallen about 9% from the peak 
listings, since March 2022.

The trend in the financial markets was 
volatile during the quarter and stock mar-
kets plummeted towards the end of the 
quarter while interest rates on govern-
ment-backed papers rose sharply. The MSCI 
World Index was down 21% for the year and 
the US S&P 500 Index fell 24%. The Stock-
holm Stock Exchange declined more than 
30% during the year, including dividends.
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The war in Ukraine is continuing to impact 
the outlook for the European economy and 
the financial markets, and it has also contrib-
uted to higher inflation and raises in both key 
interest rates and market interest rates. 
Rapidly rising market interest rates result in 
the need to pass on the effects of higher fi-
nancing costs to customers, for example, by 
raising mortgage rates. Since customers’ re-
payment capacity is assessed using assump-
tions regarding higher interest rates in the 
“left to live on” calculation, which is part of 
the credit evaluation process, mortgage cus-
tomers are considered to have a solid margin 
for managing the situation of higher interest 
rates. Rising rates have contributed to falling 
house prices and a weaker housing market 
The impact of falling house prices is, to date, 
limited. If house prices continue to fall, it 
would lead to lower lending growth and low-
er average loan-to-value ratio in the mort-
gage portfolio. The funding markets have 

Impact of the war in Ukraine

continued to function, although uncertainty 
has widened credit spreads, meaning higher 
funding costs. The Bank Group has a strong 
liquidity position and thus the capacity to 
manage periods of disruptions in the funding 
market. Wider credit spreads also have a 
negative impact on holdings in the liquidity 
reserve. The weak stock-market trend in the 
period negatively impacted the volume of 
managed funds, but the decline in value was 
slightly lower than the net inflow in the third 
quarter. However, this contributed to a 
slightly negative trend in commission income 
from the fund business. 

Geopolitical uncertainty combined with 
high inflation and rising interest rates result 
in weaker growth prospects. The usual up-
date of the macroeconomic scenarios led to 
a limited impact on the loss allowance for 
expected credit losses. However, it cannot 
be ruled out that additional downward revi-
sions of the forward-looking macro fore-

casts in the future will have greater effects 
on the loss allowance for expected credit 
losses. The most exposed sectors in lending 
to corporates are considered to be transport 
as well as the hotel and restaurant sector. 
These sectors have not yet noted any tangi-
ble impact on lending exposure. No effect 
was seen for actual or probable credit losses, 
but it cannot be ruled out that an impact on 
the loss allowance will arise in the future. 
Since the impact of the war in Ukraine on the 
income statement, balance sheet and credit 
quality has been relatively limited to date, 
the effect in terms of capital adequacy is 
also limited.
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Business volumes
Business volumes increased 1% to SEK 802 
billion (798). Lending, including deposits with 
the Swedish National Debt Office of SEK 10 
billion, improved 11% or SEK 37 billion to SEK 
383 billion (346) with continued high credit 
quality. Lending in Länsförsäkringar Hypotek 
increased 7%, or SEK 18 billion, to SEK 292 
billion (274). Lending in Wasa Kredit declined 
1%, or SEK 0.2 billion, to SEK 25.1 billion 
(25.3). Deposits increased 9%, or SEK 12 bil-
lion, to SEK 156 billion (144). The fund volume 
declined 8% or SEK 25.3 billion to SEK 282 
billion (308). 

 Retail mortgages  Customer deposits 

 Agricultural loans  Funds  Other loans
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Customers
The number of customers with Länsförsäk-
ringar as their primary bank increased 3% to 
603,900 (583,000). Some 90% of those cus-
tomers who have the bank as their primary 
bank are also existing Länsförsäkringar in-
surance customers. The number of bank 
cards issued by Länsförsäkringar Bank rose 
3% to 787,000 (761,000). 

Earnings and profitability
Operating profit fell 10% to SEK 1,629 M 
(1,814). The decline was mainly due to higher 
costs as a result of the high rate of IT devel-
opment, the introduction of the risk tax for 
banks and the comparative period affected 
positively by reversed loss allowance. Profit 
before credit losses and fees levied in-
creased 5% to SEK 1,926 M (1,839). The in-
vestment margin amounted to 1.07% (1.13). 
Return on equity amounted to 8.7% (10.4). 
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Income
Operating income increased 5% to  
SEK 3,654 M (3,467) due to higher net inter-
est income and higher net gains from finan-
cial items, which offset lower net commis-
sion. Net interest income rose 2% to SEK 
3,728 M (3,639). Net gains from financial 
items amounted to SEK 81 M (44). Underlying 
net commission, excluding remuneration 
paid to the regional insurance companies, in-
creased 5% to SEK 1,025 M (973). The rec-
ognised net commission including remuner-
ation to the regional insurance companies 
amounted to SEK –159 M (–234).   

Expenses
Operating expenses rose 6% to SEK 1,728 M 
(1,629). The increase was mainly due to IT in-
vestments related to digitisation and 
AML-related costs. The cost/income ratio 
before credit losses and fees levied amount-
ed to 0.47 (0.47) and the cost/income ratio 
after credit losses and fees levied amounted 
to 0.55 (0.48).  
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Credit losses
The credit quality of the loan portfolio re-
mained very high and credit losses in the 
Bank Group are low. During the period, the 
macroeconomic scenarios for calculating 
expected credit losses were updated with 
more negative outlooks for the future. At the 
same time, the outcome for prior periods 
was slightly better than in the scenarios. 
Combined, this means that the loss allow-
ance was largely unchanged. The year-earlier 
period included reversals of previous loss al-
lowances related to the pandemic. Credit 
losses for the period totalled SEK 46 M (-68), 
net, corresponding to a credit loss level of 
0.02% (-0.02).

Credit-impaired loan receivables (stage 3) 
before provisions amounted to SEK 1,003 M, 
corresponding to a share of credit-impaired 
loan receivables of 0.16%. The loss allowance 
for credit-impaired loan receivables was SEK 
402 M. The reserve ratio for credit-impaired 
loan receivables amounted to 40.1%. In addi-
tion, SEK 38 M of the remuneration to the re-
gional insurance companies regarding cred-
it-impaired loan receivables* is withheld. 
Including the withheld remuneration to the 
regional insurance companies, the loss al-
lowance for credit-impaired loan receivables 
totalled SEK 439.8 M. The reserve ratio for 
credit-impaired loan receivables, including 
withheld remuneration to the regional insur-
ance companies, amounted to 43.9% and the 
total recognised loss allowance was SEK 600 
M, of which SEK 65 M pertained to withheld 
remuneration to the regional insurance com-
panies*.

Loss allowance, stage 3

SEK M 30 Sep 2022 30 Sep 2021

Loans to the public 383,310 346,034

Credit-impaired loan receiv-
ables (stage 3) 1002.5 1,199.9

Total loss allowance for cred-
it-impaired loan receivables 
(stage 3), incl. withheld remu-
neration to regional insurance 
companies 439.8 507.8

  of which loss allowance for 
credit-impaired loan receiv-
ables (stage 3) 401.8 452.5

  of which withheld remunera-
tion to regional insurance 
companies for credit-im-
paired loan receivables 
(stage 3) 38.0 55.4

For further information on credit losses and 
credit-impaired loan receivables, refer to 
notes 1, 6, 7 and 8.
*  In accordance with the settlement model for the regional insur-

ance companies’ credit-risk commitments for generated business.

January–September 2022 compared with January–September 2021, Group
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Deposits and savings
Deposits from the public increased 9%, or 
SEK 12 billion, to SEK 156.3 billion (144.0). De-
posits from businesses amounted to SEK 
15.6 billion (14.3). The number of deposit ac-
counts increased 5%. On 31 August 2022, the 
market share of household deposits had de-
clined to 5.2% (5.3) according to Statistics 
Sweden. Fund volumes fell 8%, or SEK 25.3 
billion, to SEK 282 billion (308), due to nega-
tive changes in value but with a continued 
healthy inflow in the fund business.

Loans 
All loans are granted in Sweden, in SEK and 
have a well-diversified geographic distribu-
tion. Loans to the public, including deposits 
of SEK 10.0 billion with the Swedish National 
Debt Office, increased 11%, or SEK 37.3 bil-
lion, to SEK 383.3 billion (346.0) and main-
tained a high level of credit quality. Lending 
in Länsförsäkringar Hypotek increased 7%, or 
SEK 18.1 billion, to SEK 291.7 billion (273.6). 
The percentage of retail mortgages in rela-
tion to the total loan portfolio was at 79%. 
The weighted average loan-to-value ratio 
(LTV) of the mortgage portfolio amounted to 
56% (56). As of 31 August 2022, the market 
share of retail mortgages had declined 
slightly to 7.0% (7.1) according to Statistics 
Sweden. Agricultural lending increased 4% 
to SEK 34.1 billion (32.9). Agricultural lending 
primarily comprises first-lien mortgages to 
family-owned agricultural operations, and 
the average commitment was low at SEK 2.3 
M (2.4). First-lien mortgages for agricultural 
properties increased to SEK 33.1 billion (31.6), 
corresponding to 97% (96) of agricultural 
lending. Lending in Wasa Kredit fell 1% to SEK 
25.1 billion (25.3).

Loan portfolio, distribution in %

Lending segment, % 30 Sep 2022 30 Sep 2021

Retail mortgages 78.7 78.9

Agriculture 9.4 9.5

Multi-family housing 2.7 2.6

Leasing and hire purchase 5.1 5.4

Unsecured loans 2.5 2.6

Other* 1.6 1.0

TOTAL 100.0 100.0

* Excluding deposits with the Swedish National Debt Office

Volume of retail mortgages in Bank Group by 
loan-to-value ratio**

Capital receivable Total

Loan-to-value ratio Volume, SEK M %

0–50% 245,952 85.3

51–60% 23,375 8.1

61–70% 12,586 4.4

71–75% 3,137 1.1

75% 3,132 1.1

TOTAL 288,181 100.0

  **  Refers to loans with single-family homes, tenant-owned apart-
ments or vacation homes as collateral on 30 September 2022.

Funding
The Group has a low refinancing risk and the 
maturity profile is well diversified. Debt se-
curities in issue increased 1%, or SEK 2.9 bil-
lion, to a nominal SEK 255.4 billion (252.5), of 
which covered bonds amounted to SEK 214.7 
billion (207.2), senior long-term funding to 
SEK 40.4 billion (44.5) and short-term fund-
ing to SEK 0.3 billion (0.9). The average re-
maining term for long-term funding was 3.2 
years (3.2) on 30 September 2022.

Covered bonds were issued during the 
period at a nominal volume of SEK 34.4 bil-
lion (35.8). Repurchases of covered bonds 
amounted to a nominal SEK 10.3 billion (4.5) 
and matured covered bonds to a nominal 
SEK 33.9 billion (19.5). Länsförsäkringar Bank 
issued senior unsecured bonds of a nominal 
SEK 3.6 billion (11.2) during the period, while 
maturities amounted to a nominal SEK 8.3 
billion (6.5). The total volume of the outstand-
ing senior non-preferred bonds was SEK 6.6 
billion on 30 September 2022. 

In the third quarter, Länsförsäkringar is-
sued a new covered benchmark bond in SEK 
in Länsförsäkringar Hypotek with an initial 
nominal amount of SEK 3 billion.

Furthermore, Länsförsäkringar Bank 
launched its green bond framework, which 
enables effective refinancing of lending to 
customers with green and energy-efficient 
assets. The green framework is available on 
lansforsakringar.se.

 Covered bonds  Senior non-preferred 

 Senior unsecured bonds  Commercial paper
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Liquidity
On 30 September 2022, the liquidity reserve 
totalled SEK 69.1 billion (75.8). The liquidity 
reserve is invested in securities with very 
high credit quality and that are eligible for 
transactions with the Riksbank and, where 
appropriate, with the ECB. By utilising the li-
quidity reserve, contractual undertakings 
can be met for just over two years without 
needing to secure new funding in the capital 
market. The Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) 
for the Consolidated Situation on 30 Sep-
tember 2022 amounted to 220% (290). The 
Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR) for the Con-
solidated Situation on 30 September 2022 
amounted to 127% (131).  

 Swedish covered bonds

 Swedish government bonds

 Deposits with Swedish National Debt Office and 

central bank

  AAA/Aaa-rated bonds issued/guaranteed by Europe-

an governments/multinational development banks

  Nordic AAA-rated covered bonds

  Swedish AAA-rated bonds

 Other

**** 99% pertains to AAA-rated bonds.

Liquidity reserve ****

48.8%

5.1%

10.7%

4.5% 0.3%

16.1%

14.5%

Rating
Länsförsäkringar Bank’s credit rating is A/
Stable from Standard & Poor’s and A1/Stable 
from Moody’s. Länsförsäkringar Hypotek’s 
covered bonds have the highest credit rating 
of Aaa from Moody’s and AAA/Stable from 
Standard & Poor’s.  

Rating
Company Agency Long-term rating Short-term rating

Länsförsäkringar Bank Standard & Poor’s A/Stable A–1(K–1)

Länsförsäkringar Bank Moody’s A1/Stable P–1

Länsförsäkringar Hypotek † Standard & Poor’s AAA/Stable –

Länsförsäkringar Hypotek † Moody’s Aaa –

† Pertains to the company’s covered bonds.
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Capital adequacy, Consolidated Situation1

Länsförsäkringar Bank AB’s consolidated sit-
uation encompasses Länsförsäkringar Bank AB 
and its subsidiaries, that is to say the Bank 
Group.

Consolidated Situation (SEK 
M) 30 Sep 2022 30 Jun 2022

IRB Approach 39,441 39,232

      of which retail exposures 30,529 30,185

      of which exposures to corpo-
rates 8,912 9,047

Standardised Approach 11,968 12,195

CVA 968 1,215

Operational risks 6,401 6,401

Additional requirements 60,451 60,768

Total REA 119,230 119,811

Common Equity Tier 1 capital 18,141 17,804

Tier 1 capital 20,341 20,004

Total capital 22,931 22,594

Common Equity Tier 1 capital ratio 15.2% 14.9%

Tier 1 ratio 17.1% 16.7%

Total capital ratio 19.2% 18.9%

Risk-based capital require-
ments:

Own funds requirements (Pillar 1) 9,538 9,585

Pillar 2 Requirements (P2R) 2,504 0

Combined buffer requirement 4,173 2,995

Pillar 2 Guidance (P2G) 0 0

Total own funds requirement 16,215 12,580

Risk-based capital require-
ments as a percentage of REA:

Own funds requirements (Pillar 1) 8.0% 8.0%

Pillar 2 Requirements (P2R) 2.1% 0.0%

Combined buffer requirement 3.5% 2.5%

Pillar 2 Guidance (P2G) 0.0% 0.0%

Total own funds requirement 13.6% 10.5%

The Common Equity Tier 1 capital ratio for 
Länsförsäkringar Bank’s consolidated situation 
was 15.2% (14.9 on 30 June). Total REA in the 
consolidated situation on 30 September 2022 
amounted to SEK 119,230 M (119,811). Total 
REA declined SEK 581 M in the quarter. The 
credit quality of lending remained favourable.  

The Common Equity Tier 1 capital amounted 
to SEK 18,141 M (17,804), up SEK 337 M.

Capital requirements and buffers 
Risk-based capital requirement
The Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority 
(FSA) has completed its Supervisory Review 
and Evaluation Process regarding pillar 2 re-
quirements for Länsförsäkringar Bank in the 
consolidated situation. The FSA decided on a 
Pillar 2 Requirement (P2R) of 2.1% and a Pillar 2 
Guidance (P2G) of 0.0%. Together, this means 
a total own funds requirement and Pillar 2 Guid-
ance of 13.6% on 30 September 2022, includ-
ing the previously announced increase in the 
countercyclical capital buffer for Swedish 
banks that was introduced in September 2022.

The total capital ratio amounted to 19.2% 
(18.9 on 30 June), which exceeds the capital 
requirement by a healthy margin.

The countercyclical capital buffer amounted 
to SEK 1,192 M (1.0% of REA), while the capital 
conservation buffer amounted to SEK 2,981 M 
(2.5% of REA) on 30 September 2022.

Leverage ratio requirement
The FSA also decided on Pillar 2 Guidance for 
the leverage ratio requirement at group level 
of 0.15% in addition to the minimum require-
ment for the leverage ratio of 3.0%, which 
means that the total leverage ratio require-
ment and Pillar 2 Guidance amount to 3.15%.

The leverage ratio for the consolidated 
situation was 4.4% (4.2) on 30 September 2022.

For more information on capital adequacy, 
see note 12.
1)  The comparative period pertains to 30 June 2022. Periodic 

information according to the Swedish FSA’s regulations regarding 
prudential requirements and capital buffers, (FFFS 2014:12) and 
regarding management of liquidity risks in credit institutions and 
investment firms (FFFS 2010:7) is provided in this section, the 
sections on funding and liquidity, and in note 12.

Capital adequacy, Parent Company1

Parent Company (SEK M) 30 Sep 2022 30 Jun 2022

IRB Approach 9,739 10,109

      of which retail exposures 5,491 5,678

      of which exposures to corpo-
rates 4,247 4,431

Standardised Approach 13,990 14,408

CVA 307 618

Operational risks 2,284 2,284

Additional requirements 4,414 4,506

Total REA 30,734 31,925

Common Equity Tier 1 capital 7,875 7,985

Tier 1 capital 10,075 10,185

Total capital 12,665 12,775

Common Equity Tier 1 capital 
ratio 25.6% 25.0%

Tier 1 ratio 32.8% 31.9%

Total capital ratio 41.2% 40.0%

Risk-based capital require-
ments:

Own funds requirements (Pillar 1) 2,459 2,554

Pillar 2 Requirements (P2R) 894 0

Combined buffer requirement 1,076 798

Pillar 2 Guidance (P2G) 0 0

Total own funds requirement 4,429 3,352

Risk-based capital require-
ments as a percentage of REA:

Own funds requirements (Pillar 1) 8.0% 8.0%

Pillar 2 Requirements (P2R) 2.9% 0.0%

Combined buffer requirement 3.5% 2.5%

Pillar 2 Guidance (P2G) 0.0% 0.0%

Total own funds requirement 14.4% 10.5%

The Common Equity Tier 1 capital ratio for 
the Parent Company was 25.6% (25.0 on 30 
June). On 30 September 2022, the total Risk 
Exposure Amount (REA) in the Parent Com-
pany amounted to SEK 30,734 M (31,925). The 
credit quality of lending remained favourable.  

Capital requirements and buffers
Risk-based capital requirements
The FSA has completed its Supervisory Review 
and Evaluation Process regarding pillar 2 
 requirements for Länsförsäkringar Bank AB. 
The FSA decided on a Pillar 2 Requirement 
(P2R) of 2.9% and a Pillar 2 Guidance (P2G) of 
0.0%. Together, this means a total own funds 
requirement and Pillar 2 Guidance of 14.4% 
on 30 September 2022, including the previously 
announced increase in the countercyclical 
capital buffer for Swedish banks that was 
 introduced in September 2022. 

The total capital ratio was 41.2% (40.0).
The countercyclical capital buffer amounted 

to SEK 307 M (1.0% of REA), while the capital 
conservation buffer amounted to SEK 768 M 
(2.5% of REA) on 30 September 2022. 

For more information on capital adequacy, 
see note 12.
1)  The comparative period pertains to 30 June 2022. Periodic 

information according to the Swedish FSA’s regulations regarding 
prudential requirements and capital buffers, (FFFS 2014:12) and 
regarding management of liquidity risks in credit institutions and 
investment firms (FFFS 2010:7) is provided in this section, the 
sections on funding and liquidity, and in note 12.

Interest-rate risk
On 30 September 2022, an increase in mar-
ket interest rates of 1 percentage point 
would have changed the value of inter-
est-bearing assets and liabilities, including 
derivatives, by SEK -325 M (-275 on 30 June).

Risks and uncertainties
The operations are characterised by a low 
risk profile. The Bank Group is exposed to a 
number of risks, primarily comprising credit 
risks, refinancing risks, market risks and cy-
ber risks as well as risks related to the bank’s 
work on anti-money laundering and mea-
sures to combat terror financing. The macro-
economic situation in Sweden is critical for 
credit risk since all loans are granted in Swe-
den. Credit losses remain low and the refi-
nancing of business activities was highly sat-
isfactory during the period. The war in 
Ukraine risks resulting in further macroeco-
nomic consequences and increased cyber 
and other security risks. For more informa-
tion about macroeconomic developments 
and the impact of the war in Ukraine, refer to 
pages 3 and 4. A more detailed description of 
risks is available in the 2021 Annual Report.   
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Third quarter of 2022 compared with  
the second quarter of 2022
Operating profit rose 54% to SEK 676 M (440) 
and the return on equity amounted to 10.7% 
(7.0). Operating income amounted to SEK 
1,309 M (1,170). Net interest income was SEK 
1,366 M (1,160). The investment margin 
amounted to 1.17% (0.99). Commission in-
come amounted to SEK 474 M (472) and com-
mission expense to SEK 633 M (466). Net 
commission amounted to SEK -159 M (5). Net 
gains from financial items amounted to SEK 
100 M (2). Operating expenses amounted to 
SEK 552 M (605). The cost/income ratio be-
fore credit losses and fees levied amounted 
to 0.42 (0.52). Credit losses amounted to SEK 
-2.5 M (44.9), net.
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Länsförsäkringar Hypotek

Lending in Länsförsäkringar Hypotek in-
creased 7%, or SEK 18.1 billion, to SEK 292 
billion (274). Operating profit rose 1% to SEK 
1,071 M (1,064). Net interest income fell 3% to 
SEK 1,945 M (2,005) due to lower margins. 
Credit losses amounted to SEK -1.2 M (-3.8), 
net, corresponding to a credit loss level of 
0.00% (0.00). Operating expenses amounted 
to SEK 107 M (98). The number of retail mort-
gage customers was 297,000.

SEK M 30 Sep 2022 30 Sep 2021

Total assets 312,478 289,629

Lending volume 291,721 273,621

Net interest 
income 1,945 2,005

Credit losses -1 –4

Operating profit 1,071 1,064

Parent Company

Subsidiaries

Loans to the public, including deposits of 
SEK 10.0 billion with the Swedish National 
Debt Office, amounted to SEK 66.5 billion 
(47.1). Deposits from the public increased 9%, 
or SEK 12.7 billion, to SEK 157.5 billion (144.8). 
Debt securities in issue increased 11% to SEK 
40.3 billion (45.5). Operating profit amounted 
to SEK 124.6 M (127.7). Net interest income 
rose 29% to SEK 1,246 M (966). Commission 
income rose 12% to SEK 622 M (556). Com-
mission expense amounted to SEK 613 M 
(414). Operating income increased 12% to 
SEK 1,368 M (1,222). Operating expenses rose 

Wasa Kredit

Wasa Kredit’s lending volumes declined 1% to 
SEK 25.1 billion (25.3). Operating profit 
amounted to SEK 184 M (367). The change 
was mainly due to the fact that the year-ear-
lier period included reversals of previous 
loss allowances related to COVID-19. Net in-
terest income amounted to SEK 534 M (593). 
Operating expenses amounted to SEK 410 M 
(396). Credit losses totalled SEK 49.6 M 
(-55.2), net. The increase in loss allowance in 
the period was mainly driven by a gloomier 
GDP outlook. The reserve ratio for credit- 
impaired loan receivables amounted to 
67.7%, while the total reserve ratio was 2.0%.

In the third quarter, Wasa Kredit did not 
receive any additional feedback from the FSA 
regarding the sanction process related to 
the investigation into credit assessments for 
consumer credits and the outcome of the 
FSA’s review of the case remains unknown. 
No provisions were made since the outcome 
is uncertain.

SEK M 30 Sep 2022 30 Sep 2021

Total assets 26,324 26,275

Lending volume 25,123 25,278

Net interest 
income 534 593

Credit losses 50 –55

Operating profit 184 367

7% to SEK 1,158 M (1,086). The increase was 
mainly due to IT investments related to digi-
tisation and AML-related costs. Credit losses 
amounted to SEK -1.8 M (-5.1), net, corre-
sponding to a credit loss level of 0.00% 
(0.00).

On 9 July 2022, Länsförsäkringar Bank 
received a request for a statement from the 
Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority re-
lated to the investigation into how the bank 
complies with the regulations on monitoring 
and reporting, with a focus on fast transactions 
and international payments. The investigation 

January–September 2022 compared with January–September 2021

January–September 2022 compared with January–September 2021

started in June 2021 and the outcome of the 
FSA’s review of this case remains unknown.

The Parent Company’s risks and uncer-
tainties are the same as those for the Bank 
Group as described on page 7.

SEK M 30 Sep 2022 30 Sep 2021

Total assets 238,482 218,869

Lending volume 66,466 47,136

Net interest 
income 1,246 966

Credit losses -2 –5

Operating profit 125 128

Länsförsäkringar Fondförvalt-
ning
Fund volumes declined 8.2%, or SEK 25.3 billion, 
to SEK 282.2 billion (307.5) due to changes in 
value. Operating profit declined 1% to SEK 
250 M (252). Net commission increased 2% to 
SEK 415 M (407). The fund offering includes 
38 mutual funds under Länsförsäkringar’s 
own brand with various investment orienta-
tions and a fund market with external funds. 
Managed funds under Länsförsäkringar’s own 
brand amounted to SEK 250.5 billion (271.2). 

SEK M 30 Sep 2022 30 Sep 2021

Total assets 1,579 1,347

Fund volumes 282,172 307,515

Net flow 5,012 13,047

Net commission 415 407

Operating profit 250 252
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Income statement – Group

SEK M Note
Q 3  

2022
Q 2  

2022 Change
Q 3  

2021 Change
Jan-Sep 

2022
Jan-Sep 

2021 Change
Full-Year 

2021

Interest income 2,308.3 1,584.3 46% 1,532.6 51% 5,371.3 4,588.6 17% 6,112.8

Interest expense1) -941.8 -424.1 -321.2 -1,643.1 -949.5 73% -1,249.7

Net interest income 3 1,366.5 1,160.2 18% 1,211.4 13% 3,728.2 3,639.1 2% 4,863.1

Dividends received 0.2 0.3 -33% 0.0 0.5 0.4 25% 0.5

Commission income 473.9 471.8 492.6 -4% 1,430.8 1,379.2 4% 1,883.7

Commission expense -632.7 -466.4 36% -553.3 14% -1,590.1 -1,612.8 -1% -2,214.4

Net commission 4 -158.8 5.4 -60.7 -159.3 -233.6 -32% -330.7

Net gains / losses from financial items 5 99.7 2.3 17.2 80.6 43.7 84% 53.6

Other operating income 1.6 2.2 -27% 5.0 -68% 3.9 17.8 -78% 23.8

Total operating income 1,309.2 1,170.3 12% 1,172.9 12% 3,653.9 3,467.4 5% 4,610.3

Staff costs -174.4 -210.3 -17% -160.9 8% -572.5 -530.0 8% -712.9

Other administration expenses -318.9 -339.6 -6% -318.8 -987.7 -913.5 8% -1,258.3

Total administration expenses -493.3 -549.9 -10% -479.7 3% -1,560.2 -1,443.6 8% -1,971.2

Depreciation / amortisation and impairment of  
property and equipment / intangible assets -59.1 -55.1 7% -63.4 -7% -167.5 -185.1 -10% -551.5

Total operating expenses -552.4 -605.0 -9% -543.1 2% -1,727.8 -1,628.7 6% -2,522.6

Profit before credit losses 756.8 565.3 34% 629.8 20% 1,926.1 1,838.7 5% 2,087.7

Credit losses, net 2.5 -44.9 -12.5 -46.3 67.6 331.0

Share of profit/loss of participating interests - - - - - -

Risk tax levied and resolution fee 1) -82.7 -80.2 3% -30.6 -250.6 -92.0 -122.5

Operating profit 676.5 440.2 54% 586.8 15% 1,629.3 1,814.3 -10% 2,296.2

Tax -80.1 -56.7 41% -121.7 -34% -204.2 -374.7 -46% -445.4

Profit for the period 596.4 383.5 56% 465.0 28% 1,425.0 1,439.6 -1% 1,850.8

Statement of comprehensive income – Group

SEK M
Q 3  

2022
Q 2  

2022 Change
Q 3  

2021 Change
Jan-Sep 

2022
Jan-Sep 

2021 Change
Full-Year 

2021

Profit for the period 596.4 383.5 56% 465.0 28% 1,425.0 1,439.6 -1% 1,850.8

Other comprehensive income

Items that cannot be transferred to the income 
statement

Cash-flow hedges 200.6 115.9 73% 37.5 470.7 74.3 110.7

Change in fair value of debt instruments 
measured at FVOCI -15.0 -236.0 -94% 28.4 -430.8 5.7 89.7

Tax attributable to items that have been trans-
ferred or can be transferred to profit for the 
period -38.2 24.7 -13.6 -8.2 -16.5 -50% -41.3

Total 147.4 -95.4 52.3 31.7 63.5 -50% 159.1

Items that cannot be transferred to profit and loss

Change in fair value of equity instruments  
measured at FVOCI -0.3 -2.4 -88% 0.4 -4.1 -9.7 -58% -9.0

Tax attributable to items that cannot be reversed 
to profit and loss 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 -0.2 -0.4

Total -0.2 -2.3 -91% 0.4 -4.0 -9.9 -60% -9.4

Total other comprehensive income for the 
period, net after tax 147.1 -97.7 52.7 27.6 53.7 -49% 149.7

Comprehensive income for the period 743.6 285.9 517.7 44% 1,452.7 1,493.3 -3% 2,000.4

1)  Comparative figures have been adjusted since the Resolution fee has been reclassified from Interest expense to Risk tax levied and resolution fee.
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Balance sheet – Group

SEK M Note 30 Sep 2022 31 Dec 2021 30 Sep 2021

Assets

Cash and balances with central banks 71.0 14,361.4 14,899.9

Treasury bills and other eligible bills 11,966.5 15,526.1 15,148.4

Loans to credit institutions 8 1,333.3 1,480.1 1,254.7

Loans to the public 7 383,310.0 361,991.4 346,034.4

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 49,647.7 50,424.8 50,475.9

Shares and participations 86.4 88.8 87.7

Shares and participations in joint ventures 3.2 - -

Derivatives 9 8,249.5 4,105.7 3,378.9

Fair value changes of interest-rate-risk hedged items in the portfolio hedge -5,235.6 735.3 22.3

Intangible assets 1,253.5 1,170.3 1,425.1

Property and equipment 141.6 121.1 110.3

Deferred tax assets 147.8 67.9 85.8

Other assets 633.2 572.0 616.2

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 533.9 545.0 547.2

Total assets 452,142.0 451,189.9 434,086.8

Liabilities and equity

Due to credit institutions 9,675.2 7,892.0 5,551.7

Deposits and borrowing from the public 156,282.3 146,264.8 143,974.7

Debt securities in issue 257,995.2 266,867.6 255,630.3

Derivatives 9 11,280.0 946.6 841.5

Fair value changes of interest-rate-risk hedged items in the portfolio hedge -12,615.7 375.7 277.9

Deferred tax liabilities 656.1 563.2 505.2

Other liabilities 965.1 927.8 933.2

Accrued expenses and deferred income 2,525.2 2,943.8 2,479.4

Provisions 38.9 64.7 36.7

Subordinated liabilities 2,596.2 2,594.7 2,594.2

Total liabilities 429,398.4 429,440.9 412,824.7

Equity

Share capital  2,864.6 2,864.6 2,864.6

Other capital contributed  8,242.5 8,242.5 8,242.5

Reserves  87.0 59.3 -36.7

Additional Tier 1 instruments 2,200.0 2,200.0 2,200.0

Retained earnings  9,349.5 8,382.6 7,991.7

Total equity  22,743.6 21,749.0 21,262.1

Total liabilities and equity  452,142.0 451,189.9 434,086.8

Notes

Accounting policies 1

Segment reporting 2

Pledged assets, contingent liabilities and commitments 10

Fair value valuation techniques 11

Capital-adequacy analysis 12

Disclosures on related parties 13
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Cash-flow statement in summary, indirect method – Group

SEK M Jan–Sep 2022 Jan–Sep 2021

Cash and cash equivalents, 1 January 14,720.5 434.5

Operating activities

Operating profit 1,629.3 1,814.3

Adjustment of non-cash items 1,436.0 285.4

Change in assets of operating activities

Change in interest-bearing securities 1,798.4 -7,322.8

Change in loans to the public -21,324.1 -5,881.0

Change in other assets -1,054.0 1,614.4

Change in liabilities of operating activities

Change in deposits and funding from the public 10,017.5 7,586.9

Change in debt securities in issue -8,414.1 20,223.0

Change in other liabilities 2,280.6 -3,118.3

Cash flow from operating activities -13,630.5 15,202.0

Investing activities

Acquisition of intangible assets -205.6 -228.6

Acquisition of property and equipment -12.3 -5.8

Sale of property and equipment - -

Change in other financial assets -3.2 -

Cash flow from investing activities -221.1 -234.4

Financing activities

Amortisation of lease liabilities -39.2 -34.0

Repayment of issued Additional Tier 1 instruments - -

Issued Additional Tier 1 instruments - -

Interest on issued Additional Tier 1 instruments -61.8 -60.9

Change in subordinated debt - 0.3

Dividend paid -396.3 -

Cash flow from financing activities -497.3 -94.6

Net cash flow for the period -14,348.9 14,873.0

Cash and cash equivalents, 30 September 371.6 15,307.6

Cash and cash equivalents is defined as cash and balances with central banks and loans to credit institutions payable on demand.
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Statement of changes in shareholders’ equity – Group

SEK M Reserves

Share 
capital

Other  
capital  

contributed 

Additional 
Tier 1 instru-

ments 1)
Fair value  

reserve
Hedge 

reserve
Retained 
earnings Total

Opening balance, 1 January 2021 2,864.6 8,242.5 2,200.0 168.6 -258.9 6,612.7 19,829.7

Profit for the period 1,439.6 1,439.6

Other comprehensive income for the period -5.3 59.0 53.7

Comprehensive income for the period -5.3 59.0 1,439.6 1,493.3

Issued Additional Tier 1 instruments -60.9 -60.9

Realised gain/loss from sale of shares 0.1 0.1

Closing balance, 30 September 2021 2,864.6 8,242.5 2,200.0 163.3 -199.9 7,991.7 21,262.1

Opening balance, 1 October 2021 2,864.6 8,242.5 2,200.0 163.3 -199.9 7,991.7 21,262.1

Profit for the period 411.2 411.2

Other comprehensive income for the period 67.1 28.9 96.0

Comprehensive income for the period 67.1 28.9 411.2 507.2

Issued Additional Tier 1 instruments -20.3 -20.3

Closing balance, 31 December 2021 2,864.6 8,242.5 2,200.0 230.4 -171.1 8,382.6 21,749.0

Opening balance, 1 January 2022 2,864.6 8,242.5 2,200.0 230.4 -171.1 8,382.6 21,749.0

Profit for the period 1,425.0 1,425.0

Other comprehensive income for the period -346.1 373.8 27.6

Comprehensive income for the period -346.1 373.8 1,425.0 1,452.7

Dividend paid -396.3 -396.3

Issued Additional Tier 1 instruments -61.8 -61.8

Closing balance, 30 September 2022 2,864.6 8,242.5 2,200.0 -115.7 202.7 9,349.5 22,743.6

1)  The issued Tier 1 instrument is deemed to fulfil the conditions of an equity instrument since:
 - The instrument, according to the conditions, does not have a set maturity date, meaning that the issuer has an unconditional right to refrain from making repayments.
 - The issuer of the instrument has full discretion regarding interest payments, that is to say no obligation to pay interest.
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Amounts in SEK million if not otherwise stated. Comparative figures in parent-
heses: income-statement items are compared with the immediately preceding 
quarter, balance-sheet items are compared with the immediately preceding 
year-end, unless otherwise stated.

Note 1 Accounting policies

This report was prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial 
Reporting. The consolidated financial statements were prepared in ac-
cordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and the 
interpretations of this standards as endorsed by the European Commission. 
Furthermore, the Swedish Annual Accounts Act for Credit Institutions and 
Securities Companies (ÅRKL) (1995:1559) and the Swedish Financial Super-
visory Authority’s regulation and general guideline regarding annual reports 
at credit institutions and securities companies (FFFS 2008:25) were applied. 
The Group also applies the Swedish Financial Reporting Board’s (RFR) 
recommendation RFR 1 Supplementary Accounting Rules for Groups and 
statements. Disclosures in accordance with IAS 34 appear in the financial 
statements and their associated notes as well as other parts of the interim 
report.

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE PERIOD

The impact of the ongoing war in Ukraine on the financial statements, the 
 capital requirement, own funds and major exposures is described in the 
section “Impact of the war in Ukraine” on page 4.

JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES

In February 2022, the Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority requested a 
statement from Wasa Kredit regarding the investigation of credit assess-
ments for consumer credits that took place in the first half of 2020. The 
official communication included the Financial Supervisory Authority’s pre-
liminary assessment of the case, stating that Wasa Kredit has not followed 
the Swedish Consumer Credit Act (Sections 6 and 12 of the Consumer Credit 
Act (2010:1846) or the Authority’s general guidelines regarding consumer 
credit (FFFS 2014:11)) and instead has founded its credit assessments on 
insufficient data. In 2021, Wasa Kredit implemented measures related to the 
observations as notified by the Authority. On 9 July, Länsförsäkringar Bank 
received a request for a statement from the Swedish Financial Supervisory 
Authority related to the investigation into how the bank complies with the 
regulations on monitoring and reporting, with a focus on fast transactions 
and international payments. It is not currently possible to reliably estimate 
the amount of any potential penalties since the investigation has not yet 
been completed and the outcome is unknown.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES DUE TO NEW FEES

The risk tax levied on the Bank Group on the basis of the Swedish Act on Risk 
Tax on Credit Institutions (2021:1256) is recognised in income successively 
over the fiscal year and is recognised in profit or loss on a new line: Risk 
tax levied and resolution fee. Resolution fees that were recognised in net 
interest income in prior periods have been reclassified to the new income 
statement line “Risk tax levied and resolution fee.” Comparative figures for 
prior periods have been restated.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES DUE TO NEW HOLDINGS
In July, Länsförsäkringar Bank and other parties established a new limited 
liability company, Tibern AB. The purpose of the company’s operations is to 
own, manage, develop and commercialize the technical IT portal Tambur. This 
holding has been classified as a joint venture since a joint controlling influen-
ce exists. The holding is recognised in the consolidated financial statements 
in accordance with the equity method. 

In all other respects, the interim report has been prepared in accordance 
with the same accounting policies and calculation methods applied in the 
2021 Annual Report.

Notes – Group
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Note 2 Segment reporting

Income statement, Jan-Sep 2022, SEK M
Banking  

operations
Mortgage  

institution
Finance   

company Mutual funds
Eliminations /

Adjustments Total

Net interest income 1,246.0 1,945.3 534.2 2.6 0.0 3,728.2

Dividends received 0.5 - - - - 0.5

Commission income 622.1 28.2 140.7 774.3 -134.5 1,430.8

Commission expense -613.1 -698.7 -51.0 -361.8 134.5 -1,590.1

Net gain / loss from financial items 19.0 61.6 - - - 80.6

Intra-Group income 109.6 0.0 2.5 0.3 -112.5 -

Other income -16.4 0.0 20.5 -0.2 - 3.9

Total operating income 1,367.8 1,336.4 646.9 415.2 -112.5 3,653.9

Intra-Group expenses 5.1 -82.5 -9.2 -25.8 112.5 -

Other administration expenses -1,052.0 -24.0 -384.0 -139.4 39.2 -1,560.2

Depreciation / amortisation and impairment -111.0 -0.1 -16.5 -0.2 -39.7 -167.5

Total operating expenses -1,157.9 -106.7 -409.7 -165.4 112.0 -1,727.8

Profit before credit losses 209.8 1,229.8 237.2 249.8 -0.5 1,926.1

Credit losses, net 1.8 1.2 -49.6 0.0 0.3 -46.3

Share of profit/loss of participating interests - - - - - -

Risk tax levied and resolution fee -87.0 -160.2 -3.4 0.0 0.0 -250.6

Operating profit / loss 124.6 1,070.8 184.2 249.8 -0.1 1,629.3

Balance sheet 30 September 2022

Total assets 238,481.8 312,478.3 26,324.2 1,579.3 -126,721.5 452,142.0

Liabilities 226,650.9 296,950.7 22,485.5 297.3 -116,985.9 429,398.4

Equity 11,830.9 15,527.6 3,838.7 1,282.0 -9,735.6 22,743.6

Total liabilities and equity 238,481.8 312,478.3 26,324.2 1,579.3 -126,721.5 452,142.0

Income statement, Jan-Sep 2021, SEK M
Banking        

operations
Mortgage  

institutions
Finance        

company Mutual funds
Eliminations/ 
Adjustments Total

Net interest income 1) 965.8 2,080.2 593.5 -0.2 0.0 3,639.1

Dividends received 0.4 - - - - 0.4

Commission income 556.0 27.3 143.9 788.6 -136.6 1,379.2

Commission expense -414.5 -905.4 -46.3 -381.3 134.7 -1,612.8

Net gain / loss from financial items 13.0 30.6 - - - 43.7

Intra-Group income 102.5 - 2.4 - -104.9 -

Other income -1.4 - 19.2 0.0 - 17.8

Total operating income 1,221.6 1,232.8 712.7 407.1 -106.8 3,467.4

Intra-Group expenses 5.4 -77.1 -8.8 -26.4 106.8 -

Other administration expenses including fees levied -957.2 -20.4 -371.4 -128.5 34.0 -1,443.6

Depreciation / amortisation and impairment -134.5 -0.1 -16.2 -0.2 -34.0 -185.1

Total operating expenses -1,086.4 -97.6 -396.4 -155.1 106.8 -1,628.7

Profit / loss before loan losses 135.3 1,135.1 316.3 252.0 0.0 1,838.7

Credit losses, net 5.1 3.8 55.2 - 3.5 67.6

Share of profit/loss of participating interests - - - - - -

Risk tax levied and resolution fee 1) -12.8 -75.0 -4.3 - - -92.0

Operating profit / loss 127.7 1,064.0 367.2 252.0 3.5 1,814.3

Balance sheet 30 September 2021

Total assets 218,869.4 289,629.3 26,274.7 1,346.9 -102,033.5 434,086.8

Liabilities 206,366.4 275,485.8 22,929.0 341.5 -92,298.1 412,824.7

Equity 12,503.0 14,143.5 3,345.7 1,005.4 -9,735.4 21,262.1

Total liabilities and equity 218,869.4 289,629.3 26,274.7 1,346.9 -102,033.5 434,086.8
1) Comparative figures have been adjusted since the Resolution fee has been reclassified from Interest expense to Risk tax levied and resolution fee.

Income and assets are attributable in their entirety to Sweden. The segment distribution per legal entity reflects the internal reporting to the chief operating decision maker. The legal 
structure within Länsförsäkringar Bank Group is in line with the product offering to external customers. The portion of assets and liabilities that is not distributed per segment comprises 
intra-Group eliminations within the Bank Group.

For more information, see note 4 Net commission. 
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Note 3 Net interest income 

SEK M
Q 3  

2022
Q 2  

2022 Change
Q 3  

2021 Change
Jan-Sep 

2022
Jan-Sep 

2021 Change
Full-Year 

2021

Interest income 

Loans to credit institutions 53.61) 7.71) 2.3 64.4 6.0 8.1

Loans to the public 1,970.6 1,646.6 20% 1,589.5 24% 5,201.2 4,767.2 9% 6,351.1

Interest-bearing securities 97.91) 58.41) 68% 36.1 195.4 106.1 84% 141.8

Derivatives 186.1 -128.3 -95.3 -89.7 -290.7 -69% -388.1

Other interest income - - - - - -

Total interest income according to the effective 
interest method 2,308.3 1,584.3 46% 1,532.6 51% 5,371.3 4,588.6 17% 6,112.8

Interest expense

Due to credit institutions -21.51) -2.51) -1.0 -25.9 -1.7 -3.5

Deposits and borrowing from the public -72.4 -40.6 78% -37.7 92% -148.5 -109.9 35% -148.1

Debt securities in issue -628.92) -520.32) 21% -463.8 36% -1,620.1 -1,386.4 17% -1,848.9

Subordinated liabilities -11.8 -9.0 31% -8.4 40% -28.8 -34.4 -16% -42.6

Derivatives -186.1 170.1 209.4 244.2 642.3 -62% 860.1

Other interest expense3) -21.1 -21.9 -4% -19.7 7% -64.0 -59.4 8% -66.7

Total interest expense according to the effective 
interest method -941.8 -424.1 -321.2 -1,643.1 -949.5 73% -1,249.7

Total net interest income 1,366.5 1,160.2 18% 1,211.4 13% 3,728.2 3,639.1 2% 4,863.1

Average interest rate on loans to the public during 
the period, including net leasing, % 2.2 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9

Average interest rate on deposits from the public 
during the period, % 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

1)  Of which negative interest on Loans to credit institutions of SEK 0.0 M (0.0), Interest-bearing securities of SEK -6.5 M (-8.0) and Due to credit institutions of 
SEK 0.0 M (1.5).

2) Interest expenses on non-preferred senior debt amounts to SEK 24.8 M (8.3).
3) Comparative figures have been adjusted since the Resolution fee has been reclassified from Interest expense to Risk tax levied and resolution fee.

Note 4 Net commission

SEK M
Q 3  

2022
Q 2  

2022 Change
Q 3  

2021 Change
Jan-Sep 

2022
Jan-Sep 

2021 Change
Full-Year 

2021

Commission income

Payment mediation 40.9 35.1 17% 38.5 6% 113.5 104.5 9% 145.8

Loans 56.9 57.2 -1% 59.9 -5% 172.1 177.7 -3% 236.1

Deposits 1.0 0.8 25% 0.9 11% 4.1 4.0 2% 4.9

Securities 255.4 261.9 -2% 294.8 -13% 810.7 824.1 -2% 1,126.2

Cards 97.9 90.9 8% 78.0 26% 260.3 208.4 25% 294.2

Remuneration to regional insurance companies 18.4 20.5 -10% 17.2 7% 57.9 51.1 13% 63.7

Other commission 3.4 5.5 -38% 3.4 12.2 9.3 31% 12.8

Total commission income 473.9 471.8 492.6 -4% 1,430.8 1,379.2 4% 1,883.7

Commission expense

Payment mediation -38.2 -44.5 -14% -37.7 1% -117.6 -108.7 8% -149.0

Securities -27.1 -30.9 -12% -33.5 -19% -92.0 -98.6 -7% -131.4

Cards -41.0 -38.3 7% -39.8 3% -119.8 -103.5 16% -143.4

Remuneration to regional insurance companies -501.8 -322.0 56% -408.9 23% -1,184.3 -1,207.0 -2% -1,662.9

Management costs -19.9 -25.9 -23% -29.0 -31% -65.2 -82.9 -21% -109.1

Other commission -4.7 -4.7 -4.5 4% -11.1 -12.1 -8% -18.6

Total commission expense -632.7 -466.4 36% -553.3 14% -1,590.1 -1,612.8 -1% -2,214.4

Total net commission -158.8 5.4 -60.7 -159.3 -233.6 -32% -330.7

There are no material uncertainties regarding income or cash flow in the table above since they are settled on an ongoing basis. Outstanding remuneration to 
the regional insurance companies and securities commission are also settled on an ongoing basis.

For more information, see note 2 Segment reporting.
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Note 5 Net gains / losses from financial items

SEK M
Q 3  

2022
Q 2  

2022 Change
Q 3  

2021 Change
Jan-Sep 

2022
Jan-Sep 

2021 Change
Full-Year 

2021

Interest-bearing assets and liabilities and  
related derivatives 98.7 -5.9 4.6 60.8 3.3 0.4

Other financial assets and liabilities 0.5 6.3 -92% -0.9 11.7 4.6 6.3

Interest compensation (refer to items measured 
at amortised cost) 0.5 1.9 -74% 13.5 -96% 8.1 35.8 -77% 47.0

Total net gains / losses from financial items 99.7 2.3 17.2 80.6 43.7 84% 53.6

Note 6 Credit losses

Net credit losses, SEK M
Q 3  

2022
Q 2  

2022 Change
Q 3  

2021 Change
Jan-Sep 

2022
Jan-Sep 

2021 Change
Full-Year 

2021

Change in loss allowance for loan receivables

Stage 1 (not credit-impaired) 12.8 -4.0 12.8 12.0 82.0 -85% 93.5

Stage 2 (not credit-impaired) 14.5 -2.8 19.7 -26% 17.3 112.3 -85% 120.4

Stage 3 (credit-impaired) -8.4 -16.0 -48% -8.1 4% -34.8 -47.4 -27% 38.9

Total change in loss allowance for loan receivables 18.9 -22.8 24.4 -23% -5.5 146.9 252.7

Expense for confirmed credit losses -41.4 -40.0 3% -64.0 -35% -118.7 -180.5 -34% -241.9

Payment received for prior confirmed credit losses 17.1 22.5 -24% 27.0 -37% 81.0 88.9 -9% 307.7

Net expense for the period for credit losses  
for loan receivables 1) -5.3 -40.3 -87% -12.6 -58% -43.2 55.3 318.6

Change in loss allowance for commitments 8.1 -3.2 0.4 -0.6 18.2 19.3

Net expense for other credit losses -0.2 -1.3 -85% -0.3 -33% -2.3 -5.6 -59% -6.6

Net expense of the modification result 0.0 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.2 -50% -0.3

Net expense for credit losses 2.5 -44.9 -12.5 -46.3 67.6 331.0

30 September 2022 Base scenario Negative scenario Positive scenario

2022 2023 2024 2022 2023 2024 2022 2023 2024

Housing prices, annual change in % -10.4% 2.0% 4.0% -12.5% 0.2% 4.0% -8.2% 3.8% 4.0%

GDP, annual change in % 2.6% -0.5% 1.1% 2.5% -1.2% 0.9% 2.8% 0.2% 1.3%

Unemployment, level in % 7.5% 7.8% 8.1% 7.6% 8.5% 8.7% 7.4% 7.2% 7.5%

30 June 2022 Base scenario Negative scenario Positive scenario

2022 2023 2024 2022 2023 2024 2022 2023 2024

Housing prices, annual change in % -8.1% 4.1% 4.3% -10.5% 3.4% 4.0% -5.4% 4.7% 4.1%

GDP, annual change in % 2.0% 1.4% 1.7% 1.7% 0.7% 1.7% 2.3% 2.0% 1.8%

Unemployment, level in % 7.5% 7.4% 7.3% 7.8% 7.9% 7.5% 7.3% 7.1% 7.1%

30 September 2021 Base scenario Negative scenario Positive scenario

2021 2022 2023 2021 2022 2023 2021 2022 2023

Housing prices, annual change in % 8.5% 4.0% 4.0% 7.2% 3.8% 4.0% 9.9% 4.0% 4.0%

GDP, annual change in % 4.1% 3.6% 2.1% 3.9% 2.7% 1.9% 4.3% 4.5% 2.4%

Unemployment, level in % 8.8% 7.5% 7.0% 8.9% 7.8% 7.2% 8.7% 7.2% 7.0%

1)  A condition for full payment of the regional insurance companies’ distribution remuneration by the Bank Group is that the loans generated by each regional 
insurance company for the Bank Group (excluding Wasa Kredit AB) are of high quality. If this is not the case, up to 80% of any credit losses are off-set against 
the accrued remuneration to the regional insurance companies. This model for settlement of credit losses is kept separate and is taken into consideration when 
the provisions are established.

In the third quarter of 2022, total credit losses amounted to SEK 5.3 M (-51.8), of which the Bank Group’s recognised credit losses amounted to SEK 2.5 M (-44.9) 
and the remainder of SEK 2.7 M (-6.9) was settled against remuneration to the regional insurance companies. During the fourth quarter 2021 the credit losses 
were positively impacted by SEK 264.5 as a result of Wasa Kredit’s sale of credit-impaired and previously written-off receivables.   

The table below shows the forward-looking macroeconomic scenarios used for calculating the loss allowance. The macroeconomic scenarios applied in the model  
calculations were updated in the third quarter to reflect the current macroeconomic situation. The updates indicate a deterioration for all variables. In current year,  
a certain improvement is seen in GDP and unemployment compared to previous forecasts. Three potential macroeconomic scenarios are considered when calculating 
expected credit losses: a base scenario that is currently weighted at 60%, and a more positive scenario and a more negative scenario that are both weighted at 20%.
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31 December 2021

Gross carrying amount Loss allowances
Carrying net 

amount

Allocation per stage, SEK M Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Loans to the public

Länsförsäkringar Hypotek AB 276,393.8 1,932.5 200.2 278,526.5 -1.5 -0.8 -1.4 -3.7 278,522.8

Länsförsäkringar Bank AB 55,966.1 1,625.7 328.1 57,920.0 -1.4 -2.0 -12.2 -15.6 57,904.4

Wasa Kredit AB 22,297.5 3,214.6 561.7 26,073.9 -70.6 -86.5 -352.5 -509.6 25,564.2

Total 354,657.5 6,772.9 1,090.0 362,520.4 -73.5 -89.2 -366.1 -528.9 361,991.4

30 September 2021

Gross carrying amount Loss allowances
Carrying net 

amount

Allocation per stage, SEK M Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Loans to the public

Länsförsäkringar Hypotek AB 271,450.2 1,962.4 211.9 273,624.5 -1.6 -0.8 -1.4 -3.8 273,620.7

Länsförsäkringar Bank AB 45,115.0 1,732.9 304.6 47,152.5 -1.7 -2.4 -12.4 -16.6 47,135.9

Wasa Kredit AB 21,897.0 3,311.9 683.3 25,892.2 -81.8 -94.1 -438.6 -614.4 25,277.8

Total 338,462.1 7,007.2 1,199.9 346,669.2 -85.1 -97.3 -452.5 -634.8 346,034.4

Note 7 Loans to the public 
Loan receivables are geographically attributable in their entirety to Sweden.

SEK M 30 September 2022 31 December 2021 30 September 2021

Public sector 10,133.3 10,295.2 144.7

Corporate sector 23,117.5 22,420.3 21,926.1

Retail sector 340,916.1 329,436.5 324,598.3

Other 9,678.4 368.3 0.1

Loans to the public before reserves 383,845.3 362,520.4 346,669.2

Loss allowance -535.3 -528.9 -634.8

Loans to the public 383,310.0 361,991.4 346,034.4

30 September 2022

Gross carrying amount Loss allowances
Carrying net 

amount

Allocation per stage, SEK M Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Loans to the public

Länsförsäkringar Hypotek AB 289,334.3 2,226.7 164.5 291,725.5 -2.1 -1.1 -1.3 -4.5 291,721.0

Länsförsäkringar Bank AB 64,553.4 1,665.6 258.5 66,477.5 -1.3 -2.2 -8.2 -11.7 66,465.8

Wasa Kredit AB 22,037.6 3,025.2 579.5 25,642.3 -58.2 -68.7 -392.3 -519.1 25,123.2

Total 375,925.3 6,917.5 1,002.5 383,845.3 -61.6 -71.9 -401.8 -535.3 383,310.0
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Note 7 Loans to the public, continued  
Loan receivables are geographically attributable in their entirety to Sweden.

Change of loss allowance Not credit-impaired Credit-impaired

SEK M Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Opening balance, 1 January 2022 -73.5 -89.2 -366.1 -528.9

Increase due to new or acquired loans -37.1 -0.3 -0.4 -37.8

Change in loss allowance model or method -0.1 0.0 -0.1 -0.3

Decrease due to repayment 23.8 22.3 65.6 111.7

Change due to changed credit risk 10.2 22.7 -84.8 -51.9

Transfer between stages 14.3 -29.2 -128.9 -143.8

Other adjustments 1.0 1.7 0.2 2.9

Decrease due to write-off - - 112.8 112.8

Closing balance, 30 September 2022 -61.6 -71.9 -401.8 -535.3

Not credit-impaired Credit-impaired 

Allocation of loss allowance requirement Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Loans to the public before loss allowances 375,925.3 6,917.5 1,002.5 383,845.3

Credit reserve requirement -75.1 -85.1 -439.8 -600.0

Withheld remuneration to the regional insurance companies 13.5 13.1 38.0 64.7

Recognised loss allowance -61.6 -71.9 -401.8 -535.3

Loans to the public 375,863.7 6,845.6 600.7 383,310.0

Change of loss allowance Not credit-impaired Credit-impaired

SEK M Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Opening balance, 1 January 2021 -167.0 -209.6 -405.0 -781.7

Increase due to new or acquired loans -65.6 -1.0 -0.5 -67.2

Change in loss allowance model or method 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1

Decrease due to repayment 52.0 59.6 64.5 176.1

Change due to changed credit risk 14.4 14.1 -120.2 -91.8

Transfer between stages 79.6 35.5 -173.4 -58.3

Other adjustments 1.6 4.1 0.6 6.3

Decrease due to write-off - - 181.6 181.6

Closing balance, 30 September 2021 -85.1 -97.3 -452.5 -634.8

Not credit-impaired Credit-impaired 

Allocation of loss allowance requirement Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Loans to the public before loss allowances 338,462.1 7,007.2 1,199.9 346,669.2

Credit reserve requirement -98.2 -110.2 -507.8 -716.2

Withheld remuneration to the regional insurance companies 13.1 12.9 55.4 81.4

Recognised loss allowance -85.1 -97.3 -452.5 -634.8

Loans to the public 338,377.1 6,909.9 747.4 346,034.4

A condition for full payment of the regional insurance companies’ distribution remuneration by the Bank Group is that the loans generated by each regional 
insurance company for the Bank Group (excluding Wasa Kredit AB) are of high quality. If this is not the case, up to 80% of any credit lossses are off-set against 
the accrued remuneration to the regional insurance companies. This model for settlement of credit losses is kept separate and is taken into consideration 
when the provisions are established.
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Note 9 Derivatives

30 September 2022 31 December 2021 30 September 2021

SEK M Nominal value Fair value Nominal value Fair value Nominal value Fair value

Derivatives with positive values

Derivatives in hedge accounting

Interest-related 196,661.0 8,135.3 225,836.0 1,488.2 209,163.0 1,376.1

Currency-related 30,473.1 3,135.9 40,577.9 3,514.6 40,046.6 2,854.0

Other derivatives

Currency-related 33.3 2.2 188.8 11.0 718.1 13.3

Total derivatives with positive values  227,167.4 11,273.4 266,602.7 5,013.8 249,927.7 4,243.3

Offset derivatives with positive values -52,996.0 -3,024.0 -101,994.0 -908.1 -91,494.0 -864.4

Net amount after offset 174,171.4 8,249.5 164,608.7 4,105.7 158,433.7 3,378.9

Derivatives with negative values

Derivatives in hedge accounting

Interest-related 174,120.0 12,841.5 158,787.0 1,441.8 162,705.0 1,094.5

Currency-related 32,013.8 1,462.5 24,039.4 412.9 23,583.5 611.5

Other derivatives

Currency-related - - 27.2 0.0 - -

Total derivatives with negative values  206,133.8 14,303.9 182,853.4 1,854.7 186,288.5 1,706.0

Offset derivatives with negative values -52,996.0 -3,024.0 -101,994.0 -908.1 -91,494.0 -864.4

Net amount after offset 153,137.8 11,280.0 80,859.4 946.6 94,794.5 841.5

Financial hedging agreements were signed to hedge against interest-rate risks and currency risks stemming from the Group’s operations. Hedge accounting is 
applied to funding, lending, deposits, bonds and other securities. Hedging instruments primarily comprise interest and currency interest-rate swaps. 

Note 8 Loans to credit institutions

On 30 September 2022, Loans to credit institutions amounted to SEK 1,333.3 
M (1,480.1) and was included in Stage 1. Loss allowance for credit losses 
amounted to SEK 0.0 M (0.0).

Interim report January–September 2022 20 Länsförsäkringar Bank



Note 11 Fair value valuation techniques

30 September 2022 31 December 2021 30 September 2021

SEK M Book value Fair value Book value Fair value Book value Fair value

Financial Assets

Cash and balances with central banks 71.0 71.0 14,361.4 14,361.4 14,899.9 14,899.9

Treasury bills and other eligible bills 11,966.5 11,966.5 15,526.1 15,526.1 15,148.4 15,148.4

Loans to credit institutions 1,333.3 1,333.3 1,480.1 1,480.1 1,254.7 1,254.7

Loans to the public 383,310.0 378,295.5 361,991.4 362,274.3 346,034.4 346,751.7

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 49,647.7 49,647.7 50,424.8 50,424.8 50,475.9 50,475.9

Shares and participations 86.4 86.4 88.8 88.8 87.7 87.7

Derivatives 8,249.5 8,249.5 4,105.7 4,105.7 3,378.9 3,378.9

Other assets 223.7 223.7 215.4 215.4 291.6 291.6

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 237.5 237.5 287.6 287.6 36.2 36.2

Total 455,125.6 450,111.1 448,481.2 448,764.1 431,607.8 432,325.1

Financial Liabilities

Due to credit institutions 9,675.2 9,675.2 7,892.0 7,892.0 5,551.7 5,551.7

Deposits and borrowing from the public 156,282.3 157,560.9 146,264.8 147,223.7 143,974.7 144,931.0

Debt securities in issue 257,995.2 243,385.0 266,867.6 268,928.3 255,630.3 257,828.8

Derivatives 11,280.0 11,280.0 946.6 946.6 841.5 841.5

Other liabilities 357.4 357.4 353.6 353.6 314.1 314.1

Subordinated liabilities 2,596.2 2,414.9 2,594.7 2,592.8 2,594.2 2,630.3

Accrued expenses and deferred income 496.6 496.6 938.5 938.5 384.7 384.7

Total 438,682.9 425,169.9 425,857.8 428,875.5 409,291.2 412,482.3

The carrying amount of cash and balances with central banks, loans to credit institutions, other assets, prepaid expenses and accrued income, due to credit 
institutions, other liabilities and accrued expenses and deferred income comprises a reasonable approximation of the fair value based on the cost of the assets 
and liabilities, since these assets and liabilities have short terms.

Note 10 Pledged assets, contingent liabilities and commitments

SEK M 30 September 2022 31 December 2021 30 September 2021

For own liabilities, pledged assets 307,908.0 288,302.4 280,701.7

Contingent liabilities 30.7 33.3 35.7

Commitments1)
26,524.0 26,224.2 28,931.0

1)  Commitments to related parties amounted to SEK 84.4 M (78.4) for the regional insurance companies and SEK 8.7 M (7.3) for other related parties.
Contingent liabilities comprise guarantees. Commitments comprise loans/bank overdraft facilities and card loans approved but not disbursed. For further 
information regarding loss allowance for commitments, see note 6.

Interim report January–September 2022 21 Länsförsäkringar Bank



Note 11 Fair Value valuation techniques, continued

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value in the balance sheet are presented in the table based on the valuation techniques applied: 
Level 1 refers to prices determined from prices listed in an active market 
Level 2 refers to prices determined by calculated prices of observable market listings 
Level 3 refers to prices based on own assumptions and judgements

Financial instruments measured at fair value in the balance sheet

30 September 2022, SEK M Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets

Treasury bills and other eligible bills 7,060.7 4,905.9 11,966.5

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 49,647.7 49,647.7

Shares and participations 7.7 20.2 58.5 86.4

Derivatives 8,249.5 8,249.5

Liabilities

Derivatives 11,280.0 11,280.0

31 December 2021, SEK M

Assets

Treasury bills and other eligible bills 8,645.0 6,881.1 15,526.1

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 50,024.8 400.0 50,424.8

Shares and participations 11.3 20.8 56.7 88.8

Derivatives 4,105.7 4,105.7

Liabilities

Derivatives 946.6 946.6

30 September, SEK M

Assets

Treasury bills and other eligible bills 8,761.3 6,387.1 15,148.4

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 50,075.9 400.0 50,475.9

Shares and participations 11.8 19.5 56.5 87.7

Derivatives 3,378.9 3,378.9

Liabilities

Derivatives 841.5 841.5

Shares and participations and other assets in Level 3 are measured at fair value. Since there is no active market for these shares, the fair value cannot be calculated 
reliably based on such a listing. Instead, regular valuations are performed based on, for example, recent company reports and forecast results. The fair value of Level 
2 shares and participations that pertain to unlisted Series B shares in Mastercard Incorporated (MA) is measured based on the price of the Series A share on the 
balance-sheet date. Derivatives in Level 2 essentially refer to swaps for which fair value is calculated by discounting expected future cash flows. Commercial paper 
recognised as “Treasury bills and other eligible bills” and “Bonds and other interest-bearing securities” was previously classified in Level 1 but due to a reinterpretation 
in the second quarter of 2022 is now classified as Level 2. The valuation was determined by calculated prices of observable market data. Comparative figures have been 
adjusted and the transfers amounted to SEK 7.3 billion and SEK 6.8 billion, respectively.

Change in level 3. SEK M
Shares and  

participations

Opening balance. 1 January 2022 56.7

Recognised through profit or loss 1.8

Recognised in other comprehensive income 0.0

Closing balance. 30 September 2022 58.5

Opening balance. 1 January 2021 20.6

Transferred from Level 2 to Level 3 34.4

Divestments -1.4

Recognised through profit or loss 3.3

Recognised in other comprehensive income -0.2

Closing balance. 31 December 2021 56.7

Opening balance. 1 January 2021 20.6

Transferred from Level 2 to Level 3 34.4

Divestments -1.4

Recognised through profit or loss 3.1

Recognised in other comprehensive income -0.2

Closing balance. 30 September 2021 56.5
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Not 12 Capital-adequacy analysis – key figures

The capital-adequacy analysis was prepared in accordance with FFFS 2008:25. Under this regulation, an institution is to present the disclosures stipulated in Article 447 of 
the Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 on prudential requirements for credit institutions and investment firms (Capital Requirements Regulation). The capital-adequacy analysis 
is also to include an overview of the total risk exposure amount in accordance with Article 438 d of the Capital Requirements Regulation. The Group’s disclosures on its 
total own funds requirements and its own funds in accordance with the Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority’s regulation and general guideline regarding prudential 
requirements and capital buffers (FFFS 2014:12) are found in the section Capital adequacy on page 7.

Other information that is to be disclosed in accordance with Part Eight of the Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 on prudential requirements for credit institutions and invest-
ment firms is published under the heading “Risk & Capital Management Reports” under “About Länsförsäkringar Bank” on lansforsakringar.se/stockholm/other-langua-
ges/english.

Consolidated 
situation

Consolidated 
situation

Consolidated 
situation

SEK M 30 Sep 2022 31 Dec 2021 30 Sep 2021

Available own funds (amounts)

Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) capital 18,140.7 17,730.0 17,158.5

Tier 1 capital 20,340.7 19,930.0 19,358.5

Total capital 22,930.6 22,519.9 21,948.4

Risk-weighted exposure amounts

Total risk-weighted exposure amount 119,229.6 116,200.6 114,225.5

Capital ratios (as a percentage of risk-weighted exposure amount)

Common Equity Tier 1 ratio (%) 15.2% 15.3% 15.0%

Tier 1 ratio (%) 17.1% 17.2% 16.9%

Total capital ratio (%) 19.2% 19.4% 19.2%

Additional own funds requirements based on SREP  
(as a percentage of risk-weighted exposure amount)

 Additional own funds requirements to address risks other than the risk 
of excessive leverage (%) 2.1% 0% 0%

of which: to be made up of CET1 capital (percentage points) 1.2% 0% 0%

of which: to be made up of Tier 1 capital (percentage points) 1.6% 0% 0%

Total SREP own funds requirements (%) 10,1% 8% 8%

Combined buffer requirement  
(as a percentage of risk-weighted exposure amount)

Capital conservation buffer (%) 2.5% 2.5% 2.5%

Conservation buffer due to macro-prudential or systemic risk identi-
fied at the level of a Member State (%) 0% 0% 0%

Institution specific countercyclical capital buffer (%) 1% 0% 0%

Systemic risk buffer (%) 0% 0% 0%

Global Systemically Important Institution buffer (%) 0% 0% 0%

Other Systemically Important Institution buffer (%) 0% 0% 0%

Combined buffer requirement (%) 3.5% 2.5% 2.5%

Overall capital requirements (%) 13.6% 10.5% 10.5%

CET1 available after meeting the total SREP own funds requirements (%) 9.1% 10.8% 10.5%

Leverage ratio

Leverage ratio total exposure measure 461,373.3 460,319.5 446,482.1

Leverage ratio (%) 4.4% 4.3% 4.3%

Additional own funds requirements to address risks of excessive 
leverage (as a percentage of leverage ratio total exposure amount)

 Additional own funds requirements to address the risk of excessive 
leverage (%) 0% 0% 0%

of which: to be made up of CET1 capital (percentage points) 0% 0% 0%

Total SREP leverage ratio requirements (%) 3% 0% 0%
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Not 12 Capital-adequacy analysis - key figures, continued

Consolidated 
situation

Consolidated 
situation

Consolidated 
situation

SEK M 30 Sep 2022 31 Dec 2021 30 Sep 2021

Leverage ratio buffer and overall leverage ratio requirement (as a per-
centage of total exposure measure)

Leverage ratio buffer requirement (%) 0% 0% 0%

Overall leverage ratio requirements (%) 3% 3% 3%

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (12 months average)

Total high-quality liquid assets (HQLA) (Weighted value - average) 72,837.8 64,177.1 60,972.5

Cash outflows - Total weighted value 31,493.7 28,024.8 28,645.4

Cash inflows - Total weighted value 7,437.5 7,069.3 7,155.2

Total net cash outflows (adjusted value) 24,056.3 20,955.4 21,490.2

Liquidity coverage ratio (%) 322.3% 312.6% 290.0%

Net Stable Funding Ratio

Total available stable funding 380,607.5 388,771.1 377,410.2

Total required stable funding 299,290.3 298,766.4 287,083.1

NSFR ratio (%) 127% 130% 131%
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Note 12 Capital-adequacy analysis - overview of risk weighted exposure amounts

Consolidated situation
30 Sep 2022

Consolidated situation
31 Dec 2021

Consolidated situation
30 Sep 2021

SEK M
Risk exposure  

amount
Capital  

requirement
Risk exposure  

amount
Capital  

requirement
Risk exposure  

amount
Capital  

requirement

Credit risk (excluding CCR) 110,679.2 8,854.3 108,656.2 8,692.5 107,194.4 8,575.6

 Of which: the standardised approach 10,786.9 863.0 11,531.9 922.6 10,546.4 843.7

 Of which: the foundation IRB (FIRB) approach 8,912.4 713.0 8,716.3 697.3 8,903.9 712.3

 Of which: the advanced IRB (AIRB) approach 30,528.6 2,442.3 30,320.3 2,425.6 30,112.4 2,409.0

  Of which:  risk exposure amounts according to  
Article 458 CRR 60,451.2 4,836.1 58,087.6 4,647.0 57,631.7 4,610.5

Counterparty credit risk - CCR 2,149.3 171.9 1,506.0 120.5 992.7 79.4

 Of which: the standardised approach 1,154.4 92.4 823.1 65.8 528.8 42.3

 Of which: exposures to a CCP 26.8 2.1 10.6 0.8 - -

 Of which: credit valuation adjustment - CVA 968.0 77.4 672.4 53.8 463.9 37.1

 Of which: other CCR - - - - - -

Operational risk  6,401.1 512.1 6,038.4 483.1 6,038.4 483.1

 Of which: standardised approach 6,401.1 512.1 6,038.4 483.1 6,038.4 483.1

Total 119,229.6 9,538.4 116,200.6 9,296.0 114,225.5 9,138.0

Note 13 Disclosures on related parties

Significant agreements for the Bank Group are primarily outsourcing agree-
ments with the 23 regional insurance companies and outsourcing agree-
ments with Länsförsäkringar AB regarding development, service, finance 
and IT. The Group’s remuneration to the regional insurance companies in 
accordance with prevailing outsourcing agreements is presented in note 
Net Commission. Normal business transactions took place between Group 
companies as part of the outsourced operations. 
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Income statement – Parent Company

SEK M
Q 3  

2022
Q 2  

2022 Change
Q 3  

2021 Change
Jan-Sep 

2022
Jan-Sep 

2021 Change
Full-Year 

2021

Interest income 898.5 538.3 67% 466.0 93% 1,871.6 1,410.5 33% 1,871.6

Interest expense 1) -309.7 -175.2 77% -148.2 -625.5 -444.7 41% -590.0

Net interest income 588.8 363.1 62% 317.8 85% 1,246.0 965.8 29% 1,281.5

Dividends received 0.2 0.3 -33% 0.0 0.5 0.4 25% 0.5

Commission income 213.4 205.8 4% 199.3 7% 622.1 556.0 12% 763.0

Commission expense -364.1 -115.3 -145.4 -613.1 -414.5 48% -607.6

Net commission -150.8 90.5 53.9 9.0 141.4 -94% 155.4

Net gain / loss from financial items 5.0 5.2 -4% 0.1 19.0 13.0 46% 13.6

Other operating income 31.2 31.5 -1% 32.8 -5% 93.2 101.1 -8% 134.3

Total operating income 474.4 490.6 -3% 404.7 17% 1,367.8 1,221.7 12% 1,585.2

Staff costs -98.2 -116.5 -16% -87.0 13% -316.5 -290.4 9% -391.1

Other administration expenses -235.5 -252.3 -7% -237.0 -1% -730.4 -661.4 10% -903.7

Total administration expenses -333.8 -368.9 -10% -324.0 3% -1,046.9 -951.8 10% -1,294.8

Depreciation / amortisation and impairment of 
property and equipment / intangible assets -39.3 -36.0 9% -46.2 -15% -111.0 -134.5 -17% -483.2

Other operating expences including fees levied -373.1 -404.9 -8% -370.1 1% -1,157.9 -1,086.4 7% -1,778.1

Total operating expenses 101.3 85.8 18% 34.5 209.8 135.4 55% -192.9

Credit losses,  net -0.1 3.4 0.3 1.8 5.1 -65% 5.9

Risk tax levied and resolution fees 1) -28.2 -28.2 -4.4 -87.0 -12.8 -17.2

Operating profit / loss 73.0 60.9 20% 30.4 124.6 127.7 -2% -204.2

Appropriations - - - - - 145.1

Tax 44.3 0.2 -7.4 44.3 -28.2 5.7

Profit / loss for the period 117.3 61.2 92% 23.0 168.8 99.4 70% -53.4

Statement of comprehensive income – Parent Company

SEK M
Q 3  

2022
Q 2  

2022 Change
Q 3  

2021 Change
Jan-Sep 

2022
Jan-Sep 

2021 Change
Full-Year 

2021

Profit for the period 117.3 61.2 92% 23.0 168.8 99.4 70% -53.4

Other comprehensive income 

Items that are reclassified or may subsequently 
be reclassified to the income statement

Cash-flow hedges 43.3 34.8 24% 15.3 126.3 18.0 28.5

Change in fair value of debt instruments 
measured at FVOCI -15.8 -168.3 -91% 25.6 -325.3 8.5 80.1

Tax attributable to items that are transferred or 
can be transferred as income for the period -5.7 27.5 -8.4 -32% 41.0 -5.4 -22.4

Total 21.8 -106.0 32.5 -33% -158.0 21.0 86.2

Items that cannot be transferred to profit and loss

Change in fair value of equity instruments  
measured at FVOCI -0.3 -2.4 -88% 0.4 -4.1 -9.7 -58% -9.0

Tax attributable to items that cannot be reversed 
to profit and loss 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 -0.2 -0.4

Total -0.2 -2.3 -91% 0.4 -4.0 -9.9 -60% -9.4

Total other comprehensive income for the 
period, net after tax 21.6 -108.3 32.9 -34% -162.0 11.2 76.8

 Comprehensive income for the period 138.8 -47.1 56.0 6.8 110.6 -94% 23.4

1) Comparative figures have been adjusted since the Resolution fee has been reclassified from Interest expense to Risk tax levied and resolution fee. 
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Balance sheet – Parent Company

SEK M Note 30 Sep 2022 31 Dec 2021 30 Sep 2021

Assets 

Cash and balances with central banks 71.0 14,361.4 14,899.9

Treasury bills and other eligible bills 11,966.5 15,526.1 15,148.4

Loans to credit institutions 4 93,864.2 79,336.5 85,586.5

Loans to the public 3 66,465.8 57,904.4 47,135.9

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 39,409.4 40,456.1 40,652.4

Shares and participations 86.4 88.8 87.7

Shares and participations in joint ventures 3.2 - -

Shares and participations within the Group 9,764.0 9,764.0 9,764.0

Derivatives 15,620.4 4,613.9 3,685.4

Fair value changes of interest-rate-risk hedged items in the portfolio hedge -584.7 76.2 22.3

Intangible assets 1,203.4 1,120.0 1,370.0

Property and equipment 9.9 9.0 7.3

Deferred tax assets 67.3 31.6 44.5

Other assets 389.5 363.1 334.2

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 145.5 135.9 130.7

Total assets 238,481.8 223,786.9 218,869.4

Liabilities, provisions and equity

Due to credit institutions 11,400.8 9,964.9 8,406.4

Deposits and borrowing from the public 157,469.1 147,202.0 144,814.7

Debt securities in issue 40,306.5 46,275.8 45,534.6

Derivatives 13,813.6 4,270.4 3,690.0

Fair value changes of interest-rate-risk hedged items in the portfolio hedge -539.7 46.4 -

Deferred tax liabilities 17.5 - -

Other liabilities 469.7 448.8 433.4

Accrued expenses and deferred income 1,046.5 630.1 791.0

Provisions 17.0 17.9 16.8

Subordinated liabilities 2,596.2 2,594.7 2,594.2

Total liabilities and provisions 226,597.2 211,451.1 206,281.1

Untaxed reserves 248.0 248.0 393.1

Equity

Restricted equity

Share capital 2,864.6 2,864.6 2,864.6

Statutory reserve 18.4 18.4 18.4

Development Expenditures Fund 1,261.1 1,162.6 1,405.4

Total restricted equity 4,144.1 4,045.6 4,288.4

Non-restricted equity

Additional Tier 1 instruments 2,200.0 2,200.0 2,200.0

Fair value reserves -13.2 148.8 83.2

Retained earnings 5,136.8 5,746.8 5,524.2

Profit for the period 168.8 -53.4 99.4

Total non-restricted equity 7,492.5 8,042.3 7,906.8

Total equity 11,636.6 12,087.8 12,195.2

Total liabilities, provisions and equity 238,481.8 223,786.9 218,869.4

Notes

Accounting policies 1

Capital-adequacy 2

Disclosures on related parties 5

Pledged assets, contingent liabilities and commitments 6
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Cash-flow statement in summary, indirect method – Parent Company

SEK M Jan–Sep 2022 Jan–Sep 2021

Cash and cash equivalents, 1 January 14,441.6 178.0

Operating activities

Operating profit 124.6 127.7

Adjustment of non-cash items -282.7 390.2

Change in assets of operating activities

Change in interest-bearing securities 2,755.5 -8,144.1

Change in loans to the public -8,558.5 8,175.9

Change in other assets -14,471.0 1,077.1

Change in liabilities of operating activities

Change in deposits and funding from the public 10,267.0 7,779.1

Change in debt securities in issue -5,316.0 5,155.6

Change in other liabilities 1,872.2 554.1

Cash flow from operating activities -13,608.8 15,115.4

Investing activities

Acquisition of intangible assets -191.2 -226.9

Acquisition of property and equipment -4.1 -5.2

Change in other financial assets -3.2 -

Cash flow from investing activities -198.6 -232.2

Financing activities

Issued Additional Tier 1 instruments - -

Repayment of issued Additional Tier 1 instruments - -

Interest on  Additional Tier 1 instruments -61.8 -60.9

Change in subordinated debt - 0.3

Dividend paid -396.3 -

Cash flow from financing activities -458.1 -60.6

Net cash flow for the period -14,265.5 14,822.7

Cash and cash equivalents, 30 September 176.1 15,000.7

Cash and cash equivalents are defined as cash and balances at central banks and loans due to credit institutions payable on demand. 
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Statement of changes in shareholders’ equity – Parent Company

SEK M Restricted equity Non-restricted equity

Fair value reserve

Share 
capital

 Develop-
ment 

Expenditu-
res Fund

Statutory 
Reserve

Additional 
Tier 1 

instru-
ments 1)

Fair value
reserve

Hedge 
reserve

Retained 
earnings

Profit 
 for the 
period Total

Opening balance, 1 January 2021 2,864.6 1,276.8 18.4 2,200.0 127.6 -55.6 5,646.3 67.4 12,145.5

Profit for the period 99.4 99.4

Other comprehensive income for the period -3.1 14.3 11.2

Comprehensive income for the period -3.1 14.3 99.4 110.6

According to Board’s proposal for 
resolution by Annual General Meeting 67.4 -67.4 -

Issued Additional Tier 1 instruments -60.9 -60.9

Capitalised proprietary development expenditures 128.7 -128.7 -

Realiserat resultat aktieförsäljning 0.1 0.1

Closing balance, 30 September 2021 2,864.6 1,405.4 18.4 2,200.0 124.5 -41.3 5,524.2 99.4 12,195.2

Opening balance, 1 October 2021 2,864.6 1,405.4 18.4 2,200.0 124.5 -41.3 5,524.2 99.4 12,195.2

Profit for the period -152.8 -152.8

Other comprehensive income for the period 57.3 8.3 65.6

Comprehensive income for the period 57.3 8.3 -152.8 -87.2

Issued Additional Tier 1 instruments -20.3 -20.3

Capitalised proprietary development expenditures -242.9 242.9 -

Closing balance, 31 December 2021 2,864.6 1,162.6 18.4 2,200.0 181.8 -33.0 5,746.8 -53.4 12,087.8

Opening balance, 1 January 2022 2,864.6 1,162.6 18.4 2,200.0 181.8 -33.0 5,746.8 -53.4 12,087.8

Profit for the period 168.8 168.8

Other comprehensive income for the period -262.3 100.3 -162.0

Comprehensive income for the period -262.3 100.3 168.8 6.8

According to Board’s proposal for resolution by 
Annual General Meeting   -53.4 53.4 -

Dividend paid -396.3 -396.3

Issued Additional Tier 1 instruments -61.8 -61.8

Capitalised proprietary development expenditures 98.5 -98.5 -

Closing balance, 30 September 2022 2,864.6 1,261.1 18.4 2,200.0 -80.5 67.3 5,136.8 168.8 11,636.6

1)  The issued Tier 1 instrument is deemed to fulfil the conditions of an equity instrument since: 
-  The instrument, according to the conditions, does not have a set maturity date, meaning that the issuer has an unconditional right to refrain from making 

repayments.
 -  The issuer of the instrument has full discretion regarding interest payments, that is to say no obligation to pay interest.
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All figures in SEK M unless otherwise stated. Comparative figures in parent-
heses: income-statement items are compared with the immediately preceding 
quarter, balance-sheet items are compared with the immediately preceding 
year-end, unless otherwise stated.

Notes – Parent Company

Note 1 Accounting policies

Länsförsäkringar Bank AB prepares its accounts in accordance with the 
Swedish Annual Accounts Act for Credit Institutions and Securities Compa-
nies (ÅRKL) and Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority’s regulations and 
general guidelines (FFFS 2008:25). The company also applies the Swedish 
Financial Reporting Board’s recommendation RFR 2 Accounting for Legal 
Entities and statements.

The deviations arising between the Parent Company’s and the Group’s ac-
counting policies are due to the limitations on the possibility of applying IFRS 
in the Parent Company, as a result of the Annual Accounts Act for Credit 
Institutions and Securities Companies and the Pension Obligations Vesting 
Act and in certain cases for tax reasons. The deviations are described in the 
2021 Annual Report.

CHANGES THAT IMPACTED THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN 2022
In July, Länsförsäkringar Bank and other parties established a new limited 
liability company, Tibern AB. This holding has been classified as a joint ventu-
re since a joint controlling influence exists. The holding is recognised in the 
consolidated financial statements in accordance with the equity method. 

No accounting standards, which have been published but not yet applied, came 
into effect during the period that have a material effect on the company’s 
financial statements or capital adequacy and large exposures.

In all other respects, the interim report has been prepared in accordance 
with the same accounting policies and calculation methods applied in the 
2021 Annual Report.
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Note 2 Capital-adequacy analysis - key metrics

The capital-adequacy analysis was prepared in accordance with FFFS 2008:25. Under this regulation, an institution is to present the disclosures stipulated in Article 447 of 
the Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 on prudential requirements for credit institutions and investment firms (Capital Requirements Regulation). The capital-adequacy analysis 
is also to include an overview of the total risk exposure amount in accordance with Article 438 d of the Capital Requirements Regulation. The Group’s disclosures on its 
total own funds requirements and its own funds in accordance with the Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority’s regulation and general guideline regarding prudential 
requirements and capital buffers (FFFS 2014:12) are found in the section Capital adequacy on page 7.

SEK M 30 Sep 2022 31 Dec 2021 30 Sep 2021

Available own funds (amounts)

Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) capital 7,875.0 8,534.4 8,635.0

Tier 1 capital 10,075.0 10,734.4 10,835.0

Total capital 12,665.0 13,324.3 13,425.0

Risk-weighted exposure amounts

Total risk-weighted exposure amount 30,734.4 49,960.4 31,640.1

Capital ratios (as a percentage of risk-weighted exposure amount)

Common Equity Tier 1 ratio (%) 25.6% 17.1% 27.3%

Tier 1 ratio (%) 32.8% 21.5% 34.2%

Total capital ratio (%) 41.2% 26.7% 42.4%

Additional own funds requirements based on SREP (as a percentage of risk-weighted exposure amount)

 Additional own funds requirements to address risks other than the risk of excessive leverage (%) 2.9% 0% 0%

of which: to be made up of CET1 capital (percentage points) 1.6% 0% 0%

of which: to be made up of Tier 1 capital (percentage points)
2.2% 0% 0%

Total SREP own funds requirements (%) 10,9% 8% 8%

Combined buffer requirement  
(as a percentage of risk-weighted exposure amount)

Capital conservation buffer (%) 2.5% 2.5% 2.5%

Conservation buffer due to macro-prudential or systemic risk identified at the level of a Member State (%) 0% 0% 0%

Institution specific countercyclical capital buffer (%) 1% 0% 0%

Systemic risk buffer (%) 0% 0% 0%

Global Systemically Important Institution buffer (%) 0% 0% 0%

Other Systemically Important Institution buffer 0% 0% 0%

Combined buffer requirement (%) 3.5% 2.5% 2.5%

Overall capital requirements (%) 14.4% 10.5% 10.5%

CET1 available after meeting the total SREP own funds requirements (%) 19.5% 12.6% 22.8%

Leverage ratio

Leverage ratio total exposure measure 143,892.1 225,528.3 134,401.0

Leverage ratio (%) 7.0% 4.8% 8.1%

Additional own funds requirements to address risks of excessive leverage  
(as a percentage of leverage ratio total exposure amount)

 Additional own funds requirements to address the risk of excessive leverage (%) 0.0% 0% 0%

of which: to be made up of CET1 capital (percentage points) 0.0% 0% 0%

Total SREP leverage ratio requirements (%) 3.0% 0% 0%

Leverage ratio buffer and overall leverage ratio requirement (as a percentage of total exposure measure)

Leverage ratio buffer requirement (%) 0,0% 0% 0%

Overall leverage ratio requirements (%) 3,0% 3% 3%

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (12 months average)

Total high-quality liquid assets (HQLA) (Weighted value - average) 63,585.1 55,753.5 52,354.2

Cash outflows - Total weighted value 56,781.0 46,275.1 43,078.8

Cash inflows - Total weighted value 11,083.5 7,313.6 4,882.8

Total net cash outflows (adjusted value) 45,697.5 38,961.4 38,196.0

Liquidity coverage ratio (%) 159.6% 148.2% 136.9%

Net Stable Funding Ratio

Total available stable funding 181,615.7 180,134.9 177,367.5

Total required stable funding 107,803.0 96,544.3 93,460.0

NSFR ratio (%) 169% 187% 190%
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Note 2 Capital-adequacy analysis - overview of risk weighted exposure amounts

Risk weighted exposure amounts Total own funds requirements

Mkr 30 Sep 2022 31 Dec 2021 30 Sep 2021 30 Sep 2022 31 Dec 2021 30 Sep 2021

Credit risk (excluding CCR) 27,798.8 46,142.5 28,741.7 2,223.9 3,691.4 2,299.3

 Of which: the standardised approach 13,646.1 31,572.9 13,980.5 1,091.7 2,525.8 1,118.4

 Of which: the foundation IRB (FIRB) approach 4,247.1 4,362.5 4,583.6 339.8 349.0 366.7

 Of which: the advanced IRB (AIRB) approach 5,491.4 5,750.6 5,746.0 439.3 460.1 459.7

  Of which: risk exposure amounts according to 
Article 458 CRR 4,414.2 4,467.1 4,431.6 353.1 357.4 354.5

Motpartskreditrisk 651.2 1,592.7 673.2 52.1 127.4 53.9

 Of which: the standardised approach 317.4 1,102.5 362.2 25.4 88.2 29.0

 Of which: exposures to a CCP 26.8 10.6 - - 0.8 -

      Of which: credit valuation adjustment - CVA 307.0 479.6 311.0 24.6 38.4 24.9

 Of which: other CCR - - - - - -

Operational risk 2,284.4 2,225.2 2,225.2 182.8 178.0 178.0

 Of which standardised approach 2,284.4 2,225.2 2,225.2 182.8 178.0 178.0

Total 30,734.4 49,960.4 31,640.1 2,458.7 3,996.8 2,531.2
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Note 3 Loans to the public

A condition for full payment of the regional insurance companies’ distribu-
tion remuneration by Länsförsäkringar Bank AB is that the loans generated 
by each regional insurance company for Länsförsäkringar Bank AB are of 
high quality. If this is not the case, up to 80% of any credit lossses are off-set 
against the accrued remuneration to the regional insurance companies. 
This model for settlement of credit losses is kept separate and is taken into 
consideration when the provisions are established. On 30 September 2022, 
the total credit reserve requirement for loan receivables amounted to SEK 
58.4 M (78.1) of which Länsförsäkringar Bank’s recognised loss allowance for 
loan receivables accounted for SEK 11.7 M (15.6) and the remainder of SEK 
46.7 M (62.5) was settled against the remuneration to the regional insurance 
companies. 

Note  5 Disclosures on related parties

Significant agreements for Länsförsäkringar Bank AB are primarily outsour-
cing agreements with the 23 regional insurance companies and outsourcing 
agreements with Länsförsäkringar AB regarding development, service, 
finance and IT. Normal business transactions took place between Group 
companies as part of the outsourced operations.  

Note 4 Loans to credit institutions

On 30 September 2022, Loans to credit institutions amounted to SEK 
93,864.2 M (79,336.5) and was included in Stage 1. Loss allowance for credit 
losses amounted to SEK 20.3 M (18.5).

Note 6 Pledged assets, contingent liabilities and commitments

SEK M 30 September 2022 31 December 2021 30 September 2021

For own liabilities, pledged assets 17,556.0 10,093.1 9,258.3

Contingent liabilities 30.7 33.3 35.7

Commitments1)  54,445.8 58,672.6 51,175.3

1)  Commitments to related parties amounted to SEK 48,856.9 M (52,579.7) for companies within the Bank Group, SEK 51.0 M (51.0) for the regional insurance 
companies and SEK 6.4 M (6.4) for other related parties.

Contingent liabilities comprise guarantees. Commitments comprise approved but not disbursed loans and approved but unutilised overdraft facilities and card loans.
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This interim report is a translation of the Swedish interim report that has been reviewed by the company´s auditors.

The President affirms that this interim report provides a true and fair view of the company’s and the Group’s operations, financial 
position and earnings and describes the significant risks and uncertainties to which the company and the  companies included in the 
Group are exposed.

Stockholm, 27 October 2022

Sven Eggefalk 
President
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Review report

To the Board of Directors of Länsförsäkringar Bank AB (publ)
Corp. id. 516401-9878

Introduction
We have reviewed the condensed interim financial information (inte-
rim report) of Länsförsäkringar Bank AB (publ) as of 30 September 
2022 and the nine-month period then ended. The Board of Directors 
and the Managing Director are responsible for the preparation and 
presentation of this interim report in accordance with IAS 34 and the 
Annual Accounts Act for Credit Institutions and Securities Com-
panies. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim 
report based on our review. 

Scope of review
We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard 
on Review Engagements ISRE 2410 Review of Interim Financial Infor-
mation Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity. A review 
of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily 
of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and app-
lying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially 
less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Interna-
tional Standards on Auditing and other generally accepted auditing 
practices and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance 
that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be 
identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes 
us to believe that the interim report is not prepared, in all material 
respects, for the Group in accordance with IAS 34 and the Annual 
Accounts Act for Credit Institutions and Securities Companies, and 
for the Parent Company in accordance with the Annual Accounts Act 
for Credit Institutions and Securities Companies. 

Stockholm, 27 October 2022 
Deloitte AB

Patrick Honeth
Authorized Public Accountant
Auditor in charge
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Definitions

Glossary

Return on total assets
Profit for the year, after tax, in relation to average total assets.

Own funds
Own funds comprises the sum of Tier 1 capital and Tier 2 capital, less 
items indicated in the capital adequacy rules. Own funds in relation to 
capital requirements.

Credit-impaired loan receivables
Loan receivables that have fallen due, have defaulted on issue or 
acquisition and thus are in stage 3 of the rules on expected credit 
losses under IFRS 9.

Common Equity Tier 1 capital
Common Equity Tier 1 capital comprises equity less intangible assets, 
goodwill, prudent valuation, investments in financial companies and 
IRB deficit.

Common Equity Tier 1 capital ratio
Common Equity Tier 1 capital in relation to the total risk exposure 
amount.

Liquidity Coverage ratio
Qualitative liquid assets in relation to their net cash outflow measured 
over a period of 30 days.

Loan receivables
Comprises loans to the public and loans to credit institutions.

Tier 1 capital
The sum of Common Equity Tier 1 capital and Additional Tier 1 instruments.

Tier 1 ratio
Tier 1 capital in relation to the total risk exposure amount.

Risk Exposure Amount (REA)
The Risk Exposure Amount comprises assets in the balance sheet and 
off-balance sheet commitments valued in accordance with credit 
risk, market risk, operational risk and credit valuation adjustment  
risk in accordance with the capital adequacy rules.

Fixed-interest period
The agreed period during which the interest rate on an asset or 
liability is fixed.

Tier 2 capital
Primarily comprises fixed-term subordinated debt.

Total capital ratio
Total own funds in relation to the total risk exposure amount.

Net stable funding ratio
Available stable funding in relation to the assets that require stable 
funding over one year.

Alternative performance measures

The European Securities and Markets Authority’s (ESMA) Guidelines 
on Alternative Performance Measures came into effect on 3 July 
2016. In accordance with these guidelines, disclosures on financial 
performance measures that are not defined by IFRS have been 
provided. Investment margin and return on equity show the organisa-
tion’s earnings in relation to various investment measures. The share 
of credit-impaired loan receivables, credit losses and performance 
measures concerning loss allowance are presented to provide an un-
derstanding of lending, collateral and credit risk. The common factor 
for all of the alternative performance measures is that they describe 
the development of the operations and aim to improve comparability 
between different periods. The measures may differ from similar 
performance measures presented by other organisations.

Share of credit-impaired loan receivables
Credit-impaired loan receivables (stage 3) after loss allowance in 
relation to loans to the public and credit institutions before loss 
allowance.

Credit loss level
Credit losses, net, for loan receivables in relation to loans to the 
public and credit institutions after loss allowance.

Investment margin
Net interest income in relation to average total assets.

Reserve ratio for loan receivables
Recognised loss allowance for loan receivables in relation to loan 
receivables before loss allowance.

Return on equity
Operating profit less standard tax in relation to average equity, adjusted 
for items in equity recognised in other comprehensive income and for 
Additional Tier 1 Capital loans.
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For further information, please contact:

Sven Eggefalk, President, Länsförsäkringar Bank AB
sven.eggefalk@lansforsakringar.se, +46 (0)8-588 414 37, +46 (0)70-240 47 04

Martin Rydin, CFO, Länsförsäkringar Bank AB,
martin.rydin@lansforsakringar.se, +46 (0)8-588 412 79, +46 (0)73-964 28 23

Andreas Larsson, Head of Investor Relations Länsförsäkringar Bank AB,
andreas.larsson@lansforsakringar.se, +46 (0)10-4987029, +46 (0)720-84 36 34

Länsförsäkringar Bank AB (publ),
Corporate Registration Number 516401-9878
Street address: Tegeluddsvägen 11–13
Postal address: SE-106 50 Stockholm
Telephone: +46 (0)8-588 400 00

This report contains such information that Länsförsäkringar Bank AB (publ) is obliged to
make public pursuant to the EU Market Abuse Regulation. The information was submitted for 
publication on 27 October 2022 at 12:00 p.m. CEST.

Financial calendar 2023

Year-end report Länsförsäkringar Bank  8 February

Year-end report Länsförsäkringar Hypotek 8 February

Interim report January-March Länsförsäkringar Bank 25 April

Interim report January-June Länsförsäkringar Bank 21 July

Interim report January-June Länsförsäkringar Hypotek 21 July

Interim report January-September för Länsförsäkringar Bank 27 October

lansforsakringar.se


